# General Obligation Bond Proceeds Grant Agreement - Construction Grant for the City of Duluth Shade Tree Project under the MN Natural Resources Shade Tree Program

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

# RECITALS

# Article I - DEFINITIONS

Section 1.01 – Defined Terms

# Article II - GRANT

Section 2.01 – Grant of Monies

Section 2.02 – Public Ownership

Section 2.03 – Use of Grant Proceeds

Section 2.04 – Operation of the Real Property and Facility

Section 2.05 – Public Entity Representations and Warranties

Section 2.06 – Ownership by Leasehold or Easement

Section 2.07 – Event(s) of Default

Section 2.08 – Remedies

Section 2.09 – Notification of Event of Default

Section 2.10 – Survival of Event of Default

Section 2.11 – Term of Grant Agreement

Section 2.12 – Modification and/or Early Termination of Grant

Section 2.13 – Excess Funds

## Article III – USE CONTRACTS

Section 3.01 – General Provisions

Section 3.02 – Initial Term and Renewal

Section 3.03 – Reimbursement of Counterparty

Section 3.04 – Receipt of Monies Under a Use Contract

# Article IV – SALE

Section 4.01 – Sale

Section 4.02 – Proceeds of a Sale

# Article V – COMPLIANCE WITH G.O. COMPLIANCE LEGISLATION

# AND THE COMMISSIONER'S ORDER

Section 5.01 – State Bond Financed Property

Section 5.02 – Preservation of Tax Exempt Status

Section 5.03 – Changes to G.O. Compliance Legislation or the

Commissioner's Order

# Article VI – DISBURSEMENT OF GRANT PROCEEDS

Section 6.01– The Advances

Section 6.02 – Draw Requisitions

Section 6.03 – Additional Funds

Section 6.04 – Conditions Precedent to Any Advance

Section 6.05 – Construction Inspections

Generic GO Bond Proceeds

ii

Ver - 10/26/20

# Article VII- MISCELLANEOUS

Section 7.01 – Insurance

Section 7.02 – Condemnation

Section 7.03 – Use, Maintenance, Repair and Alterations

Section 7.04 – Records Keeping and Reporting

Section 7.05 – Inspections by State Entity

Section 7.06 – Data Practices

Section 7.07 – Non-Discrimination

Section 7.08 – Worker's Compensation

Section 7.09 – Antitrust Claims

Section 7.10 – Review of Plans and Cost Estimates

Section 7.11 – Prevailing Wages

Section 7.12 – Liability

Section 7.13 – Indemnification by the Public Entity

Section 7.14 – Relationship of the Parties

Section 7.15 – Notices

Section 7.16 – Binding Effect and Assignment or Modification

Section 7.17 – Waiver

Section 7.18 – Entire Agreement

Section 7.19 - Choice of Law and Venue

Section 7.20 – Severability

Section 7.21 – Time of Essence

Section 7.22 – Counterparts

Section 7.23 – Matching Funds

Section 7.24 – Source and Use of Funds

Section 7.25 – Project Completion Schedule

Section 7.26 – Third-Party Beneficiary

Section 7.27 – Public Entity Tasks

Section 7.28 – State Entity and Commissioner Required Acts and Approvals.

Section 7.29 – Applicability to Real Property and Facility

Section 7.30 – E-Verification

Section 7.31 – Additional Requirements

# Attachment I – DECLARATION

Attachment II – LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REAL PROPERTY

Attachment III – SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS

Attachment IV - PROJECT COMPLETION SCHEDULE

Attachment V – GRANT APPLICATION

199045 / 3-196243

# **General Obligation Bond Proceeds**

# Grant Agreement – Construction Grant for the

City of Duluth Shade Tree

Project under the

MN Natural Resources Shade Tree

# **Program**

THIS AGREEMENT shall be effective as of <u>August 20</u>, <u>2021</u>, and is between <u>City of Duluth</u>, <u>a home rule city</u> (the "Public Entity"), and the <u>Minnesota Department of Natural Resources</u>, <u>Division of Forestry</u> (the "State Entity").

## RECITALS

- A. The State Entity has created and is operating a MN Natural Resources Shade Tree (the "State Program") under the authority granted by Minn. Stat. § 88.82, and all rules related to such legislation (the "State Program Enabling Legislation").
- B. Under the State Program, the State Entity is authorized to provide grants that are funded with proceeds of state general obligation bonds authorized to be issued under Article XI, § 5(a) of the Minnesota Constitution.
- C. Under the State Program the recipients of a grant must use such funds to perform those functions delineated in the State Program Enabling Legislation.
- D. The Public Entity submitted, if applicable, a grant application to the State Entity in which the Public Entity requests a grant from the State Program the proceeds of which will be used for the purposes delineated in such grant application.
- E. The Public Entity has applied to and been selected by the State Entity for a receipt of a grant from the State Program in an amount of \$99,081.00 (the "Program Grant"), the proceeds must be used by the Public Entity to perform those functions and activities imposed by the State Entity under the State Program and, if applicable, delineated in that certain grant application (the "Grant Application") attached hereto as **Attachment V** that the Public Entity submitted to the State Entity.
- F. Under the provisions contained in Minnesota Session Laws 2020, 5th Special Session, Chapter 3, Article 1, Sec. 7, Subd. 8, the Public Entity has been given the authority to perform those functions and activities required of it under the State Program and, if applicable, delineated in the Grant.
- G. The Public Entity's receipt and use of the Program Grant to acquire an ownership interest in and/or improve real property (the "Real Property") and, if applicable, structures situated thereon (the "Facility") will cause the Public Entity's ownership interest in all of such real property and structures to become "state bond financed property", as such term is used in Minn. Stat. § 16A.695 (the "G.O. Compliance Legislation") and in that certain "Fourth Order Amending Order of the Commissioner of Finance Relating to Use and Sale of State Bond Financed Property" executed by the Commissioner of Minnesota Management and Budget and dated July 30, 2012, as amended (the "Commissioner's Order"),

even though such funds may only be a portion of the funds being used to acquire such ownership interest and/or improve such real property and structures and that such funds may be used to only acquire such ownership interest and/or improve a part of such real property and structures.

H. The Public Entity and the State Entity desire to set forth herein the provisions relating to the granting and disbursement of the proceeds of the Program Grant to the Public Entity and the operation of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility.

**IN CONSIDERATION** of the grant described and other provisions in this Agreement, the parties to this Agreement agree as follows.

# Article I DEFINITIONS

Section 1.01 **Defined Terms.** As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings set out respectively after each such term (the meanings to be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined), unless the context specifically indicates otherwise:

"Advance(s)" – means an advance made or to be made by the State Entity to the Public Entity and disbursed in accordance with the provisions contained in Article VI hereof.

"Agreement" - means this General Obligation Bond Proceeds Grant Agreement - Construction Grant for the <u>City of Duluth Shade Tree</u> Project under the <u>MN Natural Resources Shade Tree</u> Program, as such exists on its original date and any amendments, modifications or restatements thereof.

"Approved Debt" – means public or private debt of the Public Entity that is consented to and approved, in writing, by the Commissioner of MMB, the proceeds of which were or will used to acquire an ownership interest in or improve the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, other than the debt on the G.O. Bonds. Approved Debt includes, but is not limited to, all debt delineated in **Attachment III** to this Agreement; provided, however, the Commissioner of MMB is not bound by any amounts delineated in such attachment unless he/she has consented, in writing, to such amounts.

"Architect", if any - means <u>Not Applicable</u>, which will administer the Construction Contract Documents on behalf of the Public Entity.

"Code" - means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended from time to time, and all treasury regulations, revenue procedures and revenue rulings issued pursuant thereto.

"Commissioner of MMB" - means the commissioner of Minnesota Management and Budget, and any designated representatives thereof.

"Commissioner's Order" - means the "Fourth Order Amending Order of the Commissioner of Finance Relating to Use and Sale of State Bond Financed Property" executed by the Commissioner of Minnesota Management and Budget and dated July 30, 2012, as amended.

"Completion Date" – means <u>December 10, 2024</u>, the date of projected completion of the Project.

"Contractor" - means any person engaged to work on or to furnish materials and supplies for the Construction Items including, if applicable, a general contractor.

"Construction Contract Documents" - means the document or documents, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, including but not limited to any construction plans and specifications and any exhibits, amendments, change orders, modifications thereof or supplements thereto, which collectively form the contract between the Public Entity and the Contractor or Contractors for the completion of the Construction Items on or before the Completion Date for either a fixed price or a guaranteed maximum price.

"Construction Items" – means the work to be performed under the Construction Contract Documents.

"Counterparty" - means any entity with which the Public Entity contracts under a Use Contract. This definition is only needed and only applies if the Public Entity enters into an agreement with another party under which such other party will operate the Real Property, and if applicable, Facility. For all other circumstances this definition is not needed and should be ignored and treated as if it were left blank, and any reference to this term in this Agreement shall be ignored and treated as if the reference did not exist.

"Declaration" - means a declaration, or declarations, in the form contained in **Attachment I** to this Agreement and all amendments thereto, indicating that the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility is bond financed property within the meaning of the G.O. Compliance Legislation and is subject to certain restrictions imposed thereby.

"Draw Requisition" - means a draw requisition that the Public Entity, or its designee, submits to the State Entity when an Advance is requested, as referred to in Section 6.02.

"Event of Default" - means one or more of those events delineated in Section 2.07.

"Facility", if applicable, - means <u>Not Applicable</u>, which is located, or will be constructed and located, on the Real Property and all equipment that is a part thereof that was purchased with the proceeds of the Program Grant.

"Fair Market Value" – means either (i) the price that would be paid by a willing and qualified buyer to a willing and qualified seller as determined by an appraisal that assumes that all liens and encumbrances on the property being sold that negatively affect the value of such property, will be paid and released, or (ii) the price bid by a purchaser under a public bid procedure after reasonable public notice, with the proviso that all liens and encumbrances on the property being sold that negatively affect the value of such property, will be paid and released at the time of acquisition by the purchaser.

- "G.O. Bonds" means that portion of the state general obligation bonds issued under the authority granted in Article XI, § 5(a) of the Minnesota Constitution the proceeds of which are used to fund the Program Grant and any bonds issued to refund or replace such bonds.
- "G.O. Compliance Legislation" means Minn. Stat. § 16A.695, as it may be amended, modified or replaced from time to time unless such amendment, modification or replacement imposes an unconstitutional impairment of a contract right.

"Grant Application" – means that certain grant application attached hereto as **Attachment V** that the Public Entity submitted to the State Entity. This definition is only needed and only applies if the Public Entity submitted a grant application to the State Entity. If the Public Entity did not submit a grant application to the State Entity, then this definition is not needed and should be ignored and treated as if it were left blank, and any reference to this term in this Agreement shall be ignored and treated as if the reference did not exist.

"Initial Acquisition and Betterment Costs" – means the cost to acquire the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility if the Public Entity does not already possess the required ownership interest, and the costs of betterments of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility; provided, however, the Commissioner of MMB is not bound by any specific amount of such alleged costs unless he/she has consented, in writing, to such amount.

"Inspecting Engineer", if any - means the State Entity's construction inspector, or its designated consulting engineer.

"Leased/Easement Premises" - means the real estate and structures, if any, that are leased to the Public Entity under a Real Property/Facility Lease or granted to the Public Entity under an easement. This definition is only needed and only applies if the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property, the Facility, if applicable, or both is by way of a leasehold interest under a Real Property/Facility Lease or by way of an easement. For all other circumstances this definition is not needed and should be ignored and treated as if it were left blank, and any reference to this term in this Agreement shall be ignored and treated as if the reference did not exist.

"Lessor/Grantor" – means the fee owner/lessor or grantor of the Leased/Easement Premises. This definition is only needed and only applies if the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property, the Facility, if applicable, or both, is by way of a leasehold interest under a Real Property/Facility Lease or by way of an easement. For all other circumstances this definition is not needed and should be ignored and treated as if it were left blank, and any reference to this term in this Agreement shall be ignored and treated as if the reference did not exist.

"Outstanding Balance of the Program Grant" – means the portion of the Program Grant that has been disbursed to or on behalf of the Public Entity minus any portions thereof previously paid back to the Commissioner of MMB.

"Ownership Value", if any – means the value, if any, of the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility that existed concurrent with the Public Entity's execution of this Agreement. Such value shall be established by way of an appraisal or by such other manner as may be acceptable to the State Entity and the Commissioner of MMB. The parties hereto agree and acknowledge that such value is \$ to be determined once Real Property is finalized by Public Entity through an amendment to this Agreement or \_\_ Not Applicable; provided, however, the Commissioner of MMB is not bound by any inserted dollar amount unless he/she has consented, in writing, to such amount. If no dollar amount is inserted and the blank "Not Applicable" is not checked, a rebuttable presumption that the Ownership Value is \$0.00 shall be created. (The blank "Not Applicable" should only be selected and checked when a portion of the funds delineated in Attachment III attached hereto are to be used to acquire the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, and in such event the value of such ownership interest should be shown in Attachment III and not in this definition for Ownership Value).

"Program Grant" - means a grant of monies from the State Entity to the Public Entity in the amount identified as the "Program Grant" in Recital E to this Agreement, as the amount thereof may be modified under the provisions contained herein.

"Project" - means the Public Entity's acquisition, if applicable, of the ownership interests in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility denoted in Section 2.02 along with the performance of activities denoted in Section 2.03. (If the Public Entity is not using any portion of the Program Grant to acquire the ownership interest denoted in Section 2.02, then this definition for Project shall not include the acquisition of such ownership interest, and the value of such ownership interest shall not be included in Attachment III hereto and instead shall be included in the definition for Ownership Value under this Section.)

"Public Entity" - means the entity identified as the "Public Entity" in the lead-in paragraph of this Agreement.

"Real Property" - means the real property located in the County of <u>St. Louis</u>, State of Minnesota, legally described in **Attachment II** to this Agreement, which **Attachment II** shall be amended once such real property is finalized by the Parties herein.

"Real Property/Facility Lease" - means a long term lease of the Real Property, the Facility, if applicable, or both by the Public Entity as lessee thereunder. This definition is only needed and only applies if the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property, the Facility, if applicable, or both is a leasehold interest under a lease. For all other circumstances this definition is not needed and should be ignored and treated as if it were left blank, and any reference to this term in this Agreement shall be ignored and treated as if the reference did not exist.

"State Entity" - means the entity identified as the "State Entity" in the lead-in paragraph of this Agreement.

"State Program" – means the program delineated in the State Program Enabling Legislation.

"State Program Enabling Legislation" – means the legislation contained in the Minnesota statute(s) delineated in Recital A and all rules related to such legislation.

"Subsequent Betterment Costs" – means the costs of betterments of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility that occur subsequent to the date of this Agreement, are not part of the Project, would qualify as a public improvement of a capital nature (as such term in used in Minn. Constitution Art. XI, §5(a) of the Minnesota Constitution), and the cost of which has been established by way of written documentation that is acceptable to and approved, in writing, by the State Entity and the Commissioner of MMB.

"Use Contract" - means a lease, management contract or other similar contract between the Public Entity and any other entity that involves or relates to any part of the Real Property and/or, if applicable, Facility. This definition is only needed and only applies if the Public Entity enters into an agreement with another party under which such other party will operate the Real Property and/or, if applicable, Facility. For all other circumstances this definition is not needed and should be ignored and treated as if it were left blank, and any reference to this term in this Agreement shall be ignored and treated as if the reference did not exist.

"Useful Life of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility" – means the term set forth in Section 2.05.X, which was derived as follows: (i) 30 years for Real Property that has no structure situated thereon or if any structures situated thereon will be removed, and no new structures will be constructed thereon, (ii) the remaining useful life of the Facility as of the effective date of this Agreement for Facilities that are situated on the Real Property as of the date of this Agreement, that will remain on the Real Property, and that will not be bettered, or (iii) the useful life of the Facility after the completion of the construction or betterments for Facilities that are to be constructed or bettered.

# Article II GRANT

Section 2.01 **Grant of Monies.** The State Entity shall make and issue the Program Grant to the Public Entity, and disburse the proceeds in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement. The Program Grant is not intended to be a loan even though the portion thereof that is disbursed may need to be returned to the State Entity or the Commissioner of MMB under certain circumstances.

Section 2.02 **Public Ownership.** The Public Entity acknowledges and agrees that the Program Grant is being funded with the proceeds of G.O. Bonds, and as a result thereof all of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility must be owned by one or more public entities. Such ownership may be in the form of fee ownership, a Real Property/Facility Lease, or an easement. In order to establish that this public ownership requirement is satisfied, the Public Entity represents and warrants to the State Entity that it has, or will acquire, the following ownership interests in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, and, in addition, that it possess, or will possess, all easements necessary for the operation, maintenance and management of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility in the manner specified in Section 2.04:

(Check the appropriate box for the Real Property and, if applicable, for the Facility.)

Ownership Interest in the Real Property.

X	Fee simple ownership of the Real Property.				
	A Real Property/Facility Lease for the Real Property that complies with the requirements contained in Section 2.06.  (If the term of the Real Property/Facility Lease is for a term authorized by a Minnesota statute, rule or session law, then insert the citation:)				
An easement for the Real Property that complies with the required contained in Section 2.06.  (If the term of the easement is for a term authorized by a Minness rule or session law, then insert the citation:)					
Ow	vnership Interest in, if applicable, the Facility.				
	Fee simple ownership of the Facility.				

	A Real Property/Facility Lease for the Facility that complies with all of the requirements contained in Section 2.06.  (If the term of the Real Property/Facility Lease is for a term authorized by a Minnesota statute, rule or session law, then insert the citation:)
X	Not applicable because there is no Facility.
reimburse itself for e	Use of Grant Proceeds. The Public Entity shall use the Program Grant solely to expenditures it has already made, or will make, in the performance of the following of use the Program Grant for any other purpose.
	(Check all appropriate boxes.)
	Acquisition of fee simple title to the Real Property.
	Acquisition of a leasehold interest in the Real Property.
	Acquisition of an easement for the Real Property.
X	Improvement of the Real Property.
	Acquisition of fee simple title to the Facility.
	Acquisition of a leasehold interest in the Facility.
	Construction of the Facility.
	Renovation of the Facility.
X	Remove and plant shade trees on public land. (Describe other or additional purposes.)

Section 2.04 **Operation of the Real Property and Facility.** The Real Property and, if applicable, Facility must be used by the Public Entity or the Public Entity must cause such Real Property and, if applicable, Facility to be used for those purposes required by the State Program and in accordance with the information contained in the Grant Application, or for such other purposes and uses as the Minnesota legislature may from time to time designate, and for no other purposes or uses.

The Public Entity may enter into Use Contracts with Counterparties for the operation of all or any portion of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility; provided that all such Use Contracts must have been approved, in writing, by the Commissioner of MMB and fully comply with all of the provisions contained in Sections 3.01, 3.02 and 3.03.

The Public Entity must, whether it is operating the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility or has contracted with a Counterparty under a Use Contract to operate all or any portion of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, annually determine that the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility is being

used for the purpose required by this Agreement, and shall annually supply a statement, sworn to before a notary public, to such effect to the State Entity and the Commissioner of MMB.

For those programs, if any, that the Public Entity will directly operate on all or any portion of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, the Public Entity covenants with and represents and warrants to the State Entity that: (i) it has the ability and a plan to fund such programs, (ii) it has demonstrated such ability by way of a plan that it submitted to the State Entity, and (iii) it will annually adopt, by resolution, a budget for the operation of such programs that clearly shows that forecast program revenues along with other funds available for the operation of such program will be equal to or greater than forecast program expenses for each fiscal year, and will supply to the State Entity and the Commissioner of MMB certified copies of such resolution and budget.

For those programs, if any, that will be operated on all or any portion of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility by a Counterparty under a Use Contract, the Public Entity covenants with and represents and warrants to the State Entity that: (i) it will not enter into such Use Contract unless the Counterparty has demonstrated that it has the ability and a plan to fund such program, (ii) it will require the Counterparty to provide an initial program budget and annual program budgets that clearly show that forecast program revenues along with other funds available for the operation of such program (from all sources) will be equal to or greater than forecast program expenses for each fiscal year, (iii) it will promptly review all submitted program budgets to determine if such budget clearly and accurately shows that the forecast program revenues along with other funds available for the operation of such program (from all sources) will be equal to or greater than forecast program expenses for each fiscal year, (iv) it will reject any program budget that it believes does not accurately reflect forecast program revenues or expenses or does not show that forecast program revenues along with other funds available for the operation of such program (from all sources) will be equal to or greater than forecast program expenses, and require the Counterparty to prepare and submit a revised program budget, and (v) upon receipt of a program budget that it believes accurately reflects forecast program revenues and expenses and that shows that forecast program revenues along with other funds available for the operation of such program (from all sources) will be equal to or greater than forecast program expenses, it will approve such budget by resolution and supply to the State Entity and the Commissioner of MMB certified copies of such resolution and budget.

- Section 2.05 **Public Entity Representations and Warranties.** The Public Entity further covenants with, and represents and warrants to the State Entity as follows:
  - A. It has legal authority to enter into, execute, and deliver this Agreement, the Declaration, and all documents referred to herein, and it has taken all actions necessary to its execution and delivery of such documents.
  - B. It has legal authority to use the Program Grant for the purpose or purposes described in the State Program Enabling Legislation.
  - C. It has legal authority to operate the State Program and the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility for the purposes required by the State Program and for the functions and activities proposed in the Grant Application.
  - D. This Agreement, the Declaration, and all other documents referred to herein are the legal, valid and binding obligations of the Public Entity enforceable against the Public Entity in accordance with their respective terms.

- E. It will comply with all of the terms, conditions, provisions, covenants, requirements, and warranties in this Agreement, the Declaration, and all other documents referred to herein.
- F. It will comply with all of the provisions and requirements contained in and imposed by the G.O. Compliance Legislation, the Commissioner's Order, and the State Program.
- G. It has made no material false statement or misstatement of fact in connection with its receipt of the Program Grant, and all of the information it has submitted or will submit to the State Entity or Commissioner of MMB relating to the Program Grant or the disbursement of any of the Program Grant is and will be true and correct.
- H. It is not in violation of any provisions of its charter or of the laws of the State of Minnesota, and there are no actions, suits, or proceedings pending, or to its knowledge threatened, before any judicial body or governmental authority against or affecting it relating to the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, or its ownership interest therein, and it is not in default with respect to any order, writ, injunction, decree, or demand of any court or any governmental authority which would impair its ability to enter into this Agreement, the Declaration, or any document referred to herein, or to perform any of the acts required of it in such documents.
- I. Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the Declaration, or any document referred to herein nor compliance with any of the terms, conditions, requirements, or provisions contained in any of such documents is prevented by, is a breach of, or will result in a breach of, any term, condition, or provision of any agreement or document to which it is now a party or by which it is bound.
- J. The contemplated use of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility will not violate any applicable zoning or use statute, ordinance, building code, rule or regulation, or any covenant or agreement of record relating thereto.
- K. The Project will be completed in full compliance with all applicable laws, statutes, rules, ordinances, and regulations issued by any federal, state, or local political subdivisions having jurisdiction over the Project.
- L. All applicable licenses, permits and bonds required for the performance and completion of the Project have been, or will be, obtained.
- M. All applicable licenses, permits and bonds required for the operation of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility in the manner specified in Section 2.04 have been, or will be, obtained.
- N. It will operate, maintain, and manage the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility or cause the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, to be operated, maintained and managed in compliance with all applicable laws, statutes, rules, ordinances, and regulations issued by any federal, state, or local political subdivisions having jurisdiction over the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility.
  - O. It will fully enforce the terms and conditions contained in any Use Contract.
  - P. It has complied with the matching funds requirement, if any, contained in Section 7.23.

- Q. It will not, without the prior written consent of the State Entity and the Commissioner of MMB, allow any voluntary lien or encumbrance or involuntary lien or encumbrance that can be satisfied by the payment of monies and which is not being actively contested to be created or exist against the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property or, if applicable, Facility, or the Counterparty's interest in the Use Contract, whether such lien or encumbrance is superior or subordinate to the Declaration. Provided, however, the State Entity and the Commissioner of MMB will consent to any such lien or encumbrance that secures the repayment of a loan the repayment of which will not impair or burden the funds needed to operate the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility in the manner specified in Section 2.04, and for which the entire amount is used (i) to acquire additional real estate that is needed to so operate the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility in accordance with the requirements imposed under Section 2.04 and will be included in and as part of the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, and/or (ii) to pay for capital improvements that are needed to so operate the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility in accordance with the requirements imposed under Section 2.04.
- R. It reasonably expects to possess the ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility described Section 2.02 for the entire Useful Life of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, and it does not expect to sell such ownership interest.
- S. It does not reasonably expect to receive payments under a Use Contract in excess of the amount the Public Entity needs and is authorized to use to pay the operating expenses of the portion of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility that is the subject of the Use Contract or to pay the principal, interest, redemption premiums, and other expenses on any Approved Debt.
- T. It will supply, or cause to be supplied, whatever funds are needed above and beyond the amount of the Program Grant to complete and fully pay for the Project.
- U. The Construction Items will be completed substantially in accordance with the Construction Contract Documents by the Completion Date, and all such items along with, if applicable, the Facility will be situated entirely on the Real Property.
- V. It will require the Contractor or Contractors to comply with all rules, regulations, ordinances, and laws bearing on its performance under the Construction Contract Documents.
- W. It has or will promptly record a fully executed Declaration with the appropriate governmental office and deliver a copy thereof to the State Entity and to Minnesota Management and Budget (attention: Capital Projects Manager) that contains all of the recording information.
  - X. The Useful Life of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility is <u>30</u> years.
- Y. It shall furnish such satisfactory evidence regarding the representations and warranties described herein as may be required and requested by either the State Entity or the Commissioner of MMB.
- Section 2.06 **Ownership by Leasehold or Easement**. This Section shall only apply if the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property, the Facility, if applicable, or both is by way of a Real Property/Facility Lease or an easement. For all other circumstances this Section is not needed and should

be ignored and treated as if it were left blank, and any reference to this Section in this Agreement shall be ignored and treated as if the reference did not exist.

- A. A Real Property/Facility Lease or easement must comply with the following provisions.
- 1. It must be in form and contents acceptable to the Commissioner of MMB, and specifically state that it may not be modified, restated, amended, changed in any way, or prematurely terminated or cancelled without the prior written consent and authorization by the Commissioner of MMB.
- 2. It must be for a term that is equal to or greater than 125% of the Useful Life of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, or such other period of time specifically authorized by a Minnesota statute, rule or session law.
- 3. Any payments to be made under it by the Public Entity, whether designated as rent or in any other manner, must be by way of a single lump sum payment that is due and payable on the date that it is first made and entered into.
- 4. It must not contain any requirements or obligations of the Public Entity that if not complied with could result in a termination thereof.
- 5. It must contain a provision that provides sufficient authority to allow the Public Entity to operate the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility in accordance with the requirements imposed under Section 2.04.
- 6. It must not contain any provisions that would limit or impair the Public Entity's operation of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility in accordance with the requirements imposed under Section 2.04.
- 7. It must contain a provision that prohibits the Lessor/Grantor from creating or allowing, without the prior written consent of the State Entity and the Commissioner of MMB, any voluntary lien or encumbrance or involuntary lien or encumbrance that can be satisfied by the payment of monies and which is not being actively contested against the Leased/Easement Premises or the Lessor's/Grantor's interest in the Real Property/Facility Lease or easement, whether such lien or encumbrance is superior or subordinate to the Declaration. Provided, however, the State Entity and the Commissioner of MMB will consent to any such lien or encumbrance if the holder of such lien or encumbrance executes and files of record a document under which such holder subordinates such lien or encumbrance to the Real Property/Facility Lease or easement and agrees that upon foreclosure of such lien or encumbrance to be bound by and comply with all of the terms, conditions and covenants contained in the Real Property/Facility Lease or easement as if such holder had been an original Lessor/Grantor under the Real Property/Facility Lease or easement.
- 8. It must acknowledge the existence of this Agreement and contain a provision that the terms, conditions and provisions contained in this Agreement shall control over any inconsistent or contrary terms, conditions and provisions contained in the Real Property/Facility Lease or easement.

- 9. It must provide that any use restrictions contained therein only apply as long as the Public Entity is the lessee under the Real Property/Facility Lease or grantee under the easement, and that such use restrictions will terminate and not apply to any successor lessee or grantee who purchases the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property/Facility Lease or easement. Provided, however, it may contain a provisions that limits the construction of any new structures on the Real Property or modifications of any existing structures on the Real Property without the written consent of Lessor/Grantor, which will apply to any such successor lessee or grantee.
- 10. It must allow for a transfer thereof in the event that the lessee under the Real Property/Lease or grantee under the easement makes the necessary determination to sell its interest therein, and allow such interest to be transferred to the purchaser of such interest.
- 11. It must contain a provision that prohibits and prevents the sale of the underlying fee interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility without first obtaining the written consent of the Commissioner of MMB.
- 12 The Public Entity must be the lessee under the Real Property/Lease or grantee under the easement.
- B. The provisions contained in this Section are not intended to and shall not prevent the Public Entity from including additional provisions in the Real Property/Facility Lease or easement that are not inconsistent with or contrary to the requirements contained in this Section.
- C. The expiration of the term of a Real Property/Facility Lease or easement shall not be an event that requires the Public Entity to reimburse the State Entity for any portion of the Program Grant, and upon such expiration the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility shall no longer be subject to this Agreement.
- D. The Public Entity shall fully and completely comply with all of the terms, conditions and provisions contained in a Real Property/Facility Lease or easement, and shall obtain and file, in the Office of the County Recorder or the Registrar of Titles, whichever is applicable, the Real Property/Facility Lease or easement or a short form or memorandum thereof.
- Section 2.07 **Event(s) of Default.** The following events shall, unless waived in writing by the State Entity and the Commissioner of MMB, constitute an Event of Default under this Agreement upon either the State Entity or the Commissioner of MMB giving the Public Entity 30 days written notice of such event and the Public Entity's failure to cure such event during such 30 day time period for those Events of Default that can be cured within 30 days or within whatever time period is needed to cure those Events of Default that cannot be cured within 30 days as long as the Public Entity is using its best efforts to cure and is making reasonable progress in curing such Events of Default, however, in no event shall the time period to cure any Event of Default exceed 6 months unless otherwise consented to, in writing, by the State Entity and the Commissioner of MMB.
  - A. If any representation, covenant, or warranty made by the Public Entity in this Agreement, in any Draw Requisition, in any other document furnished pursuant to this Agreement, or in order to induce the State Entity to disburse any of the Program Grant, shall prove to have been untrue or incorrect in any material respect or materially misleading as of the time such representation, covenant, or warranty was made.

- B. If the Public Entity fails to fully comply with any provision, term, condition, covenant, or warranty contained in this Agreement, the Declaration, or any other document referred to herein.
- C. If the Public Entity fails to fully comply with any provision, term, condition, covenant or warranty contained in the G.O. Compliance Legislation, the Commissioner's Order, or the State Program Enabling Legislation.
- D. If the Public Entity fails to complete the Project, or cause the Project to be completed, by the Completion Date.
- E. If the Public Entity fails to provide and expend the full amount of the matching funds, if any, required under Section 7.23 for the Project.
- F. If the Public Entity fails to record the Declaration and deliver copies thereof as set forth in Section 2.05.W.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, any of the above delineated events that cannot be cured shall, unless waived in writing by the State Entity and the Commissioner of MMB, constitute an Event of Default under this Agreement immediately upon either the State Entity or the Commissioner of MMB giving the Public Entity written notice of such event.

- Section 2.08 **Remedies.** Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and at any time thereafter until such Event of Default is cured to the satisfaction of the State Entity, the State Entity or the Commissioner of MMB may enforce any or all of the following remedies.
  - A. The State Entity may refrain from disbursing the Program Grant; provided, however, the State Entity may make such disbursements after the occurrence of an Event of Default without thereby waiving its rights and remedies hereunder.
  - B. If the Event of Default involves a failure to comply with any of the provisions contained herein other than the provisions contained in Sections 4.01 or 4.02, then the Commissioner of MMB, as a third party beneficiary of this Agreement, may demand that the Outstanding Balance of the Program Grant be returned to it, and upon such demand the Public Entity shall return such amount to the Commissioner of MMB.
  - C. If the Event of Default involves a failure to comply with the provisions contained in Sections 4.01 or 4.02, then the Commissioner of MMB, as a third party beneficiary of this Agreement, may demand that the Public Entity pay the amounts that would have been paid if there had been full and complete compliance with such provisions, and upon such demand the Public Entity shall pay such amount to the Commissioner of MMB.
  - D. Either the State Entity or the Commissioner of MMB, as a third party beneficiary of this Agreement, may enforce any additional remedies they may have in law or equity.

The rights and remedies herein specified are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies that the State Entity or the Commissioner of MMB would otherwise possess.

If the Public Entity does not repay the amounts required to be paid under this Section or under any other provision contained in this Agreement within 30 days of demand by the Commissioner of MMB, or any amount ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction within 30 days of entry of judgment against the Public Entity and in favor of the State Entity and/or the Commissioner of MMB, then such amount may, unless precluded by law, be taken from or off-set against any aids or other monies that the Public Entity is entitled to receive from the State of Minnesota.

Section 2.09 **Notification of Event of Default.** The Public Entity shall furnish to the State Entity and the Commissioner of MMB, as soon as possible and in any event within 7 days after it has obtained knowledge of the occurrence of each Event of Default or each event which with the giving of notice or lapse of time or both would constitute an Event of Default, a statement setting forth details of each Event of Default or event which with the giving of notice or upon the lapse of time or both would constitute an Event of Default and the action which the Public Entity proposes to take with respect thereto.

Section 2.10 **Survival of Event of Default.** This Agreement shall survive any and all Events of Default and remain in full force and effect even upon the payment of any amounts due under this Agreement, and shall only terminate in accordance with the provisions contained in Section 2.12 and at the end of its term in accordance with the provisions contained in Section 2.11.

Section 2.11 **Term of Grant Agreement.** This Agreement shall, unless earlier terminated in accordance with any of the provisions contained herein, remain in full force and effect for the time period starting on the effective date hereof and ending on the date that corresponds to the date established by adding a time period equal to 125% of Useful Life of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility to the date on which the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility is first used for the operation of the State Program after such effective date. If there are no uncured Events of Default as of such date this Agreement shall terminate and no longer be of any force or effect, and the Commissioner of MMB shall execute whatever documents are needed to release the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility from the effect of this Agreement and the Declaration.

Section 2.12 **Modification and/or Early Termination of Grant.** If the Project is not started on or before the date that is 5 years from the effective date of this Agreement or all of the Program Grant has not been disbursed as of the date that is 4 years from the date on which the Project is started, or such later dates to which the Public Entity and the State Entity may agree in writing, then the State Entity's obligation to fund the Program Grant shall terminate. In such event, (i) if none of the Program Grant has been disbursed by such dates then the State Entity's obligation to fund any portion of the Program Grant shall terminate and no longer be of any force or effect, and (ii) if some but not all of the Program Grant has been disbursed by such dates then the State Entity shall have no further obligation to provide any additional funding for the Program Grant and this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect but shall be modified and amended to reflect the amount of the Program Grant that was actually disbursed as of such date. This provision shall not, in any way, affect the Public Entity's obligation to complete the Project by the Completion Date.

This Agreement shall also terminate and no longer be of any force or effect upon the Public Entity's sale of its ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility in accordance with the provisions contained in Section 4.01 and transmittal of all or a portion of the proceeds of such sale to the Commissioner of MMB in compliance with the provisions contained in Section 4.02, or upon the termination of Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility if such ownership interest is by way of an easement or under a Real Property/Facility Lease. Upon such termination the State Entity shall execute, or have executed, and deliver to the Public Entity such

documents as are required to release the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, from the effect of this Agreement and the Declaration.

Section. 2.13 **Excess Funds.** If the full amount of the Program Grant and any matching funds referred to in Section 7.23 are not needed to complete the Project, then, unless language in the State Program Enabling Legislation indicates otherwise, the Program Grant shall be reduced by the amount not needed.

# Article III USE CONTRACTS

This Article III and its contents is only needed and only applies if the Public Entity enters into an agreement with another party under which such other party will operate any portion of the Real Property, and if applicable, Facility. For all other circumstances this Article III and its contents are not needed and should be ignored and treated as if it were left blank, and any reference to this Article III, its contents, and the term Use Contract in this Agreement shall be ignored and treated as if the references did not exist.

- Section 3.01 **General Provisions.** If the Public Entity has statutory authority to enter into a Use Contract, then it may enter into Use Contracts for various portions of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility; provided that each and every Use Contract that the Public Entity enters into must comply with the following requirements:
  - A. The purpose for which it was entered into must be to operate the State Program in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility.
  - B. It must contain a provision setting forth the statutory authority under which the Public Entity is entering into such contract, and must comply with the substantive and procedural provisions of such statute.
  - C. It must contain a provision stating that it is being entered into in order for the Counterparty to operate the State Program and must describe such program.
  - D. It must contain a provision that will provide for oversight by the Public Entity. Such oversight may be accomplished by way of a provision that will require the Counterparty to provide to the Public Entity: (i) an initial program evaluation report for the first fiscal year that the Counterparty will operate the State Program, (ii) program budgets for each succeeding fiscal year showing that forecast program revenues and additional revenues available for the operation of the State Program (from all sources) by the Counterparty will equal or exceed expenses for such operation for each succeeding fiscal year, and (iii) a mechanism under which the Public Entity will annually determine that the Counterparty is using the portion of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility that is the subject of the Use Contract to operate the State Program.
  - E. It must allow for termination by the Public Entity in the event of a default thereunder by the Counterparty, or in the event that the State Program is terminated or changed in a manner that precludes the operation of such program in the portion of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility that is the subject of the Use Contract.
  - F. It must terminate upon the termination of the statutory authority under which the Public Entity is operating the State Program.

- G. It must require the Counterparty to pay all costs of operation and maintenance of that portion of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility that is the subject of the Use Contract, unless the Public Entity is authorized by law to pay such costs and agrees to pay such costs.
- H. If the Public Entity pays monies to a Counterparty under a Use Contract, such Use Contract must meet the requirements of Rev. Proc. 97-13, 1997-1 CB 632, so that such Use Contract does not result in "private business use" under Section 141(b) of the Code.
- I. It must be approved, in writing, by the Commissioner of MMB, and any Use Contract that is not approved, in writing, by the Commissioner of MMB shall be null and void and of no force or effect.
- J. It must contain a provision requiring that each and every party thereto shall, upon direction by the Commissioner of MMB, take such actions and furnish such documents to the Commissioner of MMB as the Commissioner of MMB determines to be necessary to ensure that the interest to be paid on the G.O. Bonds is exempt from federal income taxation.
- It must contain a provision that prohibits the Counterparty from creating or allowing, without the prior written consent of the State Entity and the Commissioner of MMB, any voluntary lien or encumbrance or involuntary lien or encumbrance that can be satisfied by the payment of monies and which is not being actively contested against the Real Property or, if applicable, Facility, the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property or, if applicable, Facility, or the Counterparty's interest in the Use Contract, whether such lien or encumbrance is superior or subordinate to the Declaration. Provided, however, the State Entity and the Commissioner of MMB will consent, in writing, to any such lien or encumbrance that secures the repayment of a loan the repayment of which will not impair or burden the funds needed to operate the portion of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility that is the subject of the Use Contract in the manner specified in Section 2.04 and for which the entire amount is used (i) to acquire additional real estate that is needed to so operate the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility in accordance with the requirements imposed under Section 2.04 and will be included in and as part of the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, and/or (ii) to pay for capital improvements that are needed to so operate the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility in accordance with the requirements imposed under Section 2.04.
- L. If the amount of the Program Grant exceeds \$200,000.00, then it must contain a provision requiring the Counterparty to list any vacant or new positions it may have with state workforce centers as required by Minn. Stat. § 116L.66, as it may be amended, modified or replaced from time to time, for the term of the Use Contract.
- M. It must contain a provision that clearly states that the Public Entity is not required to renew the Use Contract beyond the original term thereof and that the Public Entity may, at its sole option and discretion, allow the Use Contract to expire at the end of its original term and thereafter directly operate the governmental program in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility or contract with some other entity to operate the governmental program in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility.
- Section 3.02 **Initial Term and Renewal.** The initial term for a Use Contract may not exceed the lesser of (i) 50% of the Useful Life of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility for the portion of

the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility that is the subject of the Use Contract, or (ii) the shortest term of the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility.

A Use Contract may allow for renewals beyond its initial term on the conditions that (a) the term of any renewal may not exceed the initial term, (b) the Public Entity must make a determination that renewal will continue to carry out the State Program and that the Counterparty is suited and able to perform the functions contained in Use Contract that is to be renewed, (c) the Use Contract may not include any provisions that would require, either directly or indirectly, the Public Entity to either make the determination referred to in this Section or to renew the Use Contract with the Counterparty after the expiration of the initial term or any renewal term, and (d) no such renewal may occur prior to the date that is 6 months prior to the date on which the Use Contract is scheduled to terminate. Provided, however, notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein the Public Entity's voluntary agreement to reimburse the Counterparty for any investment that the Counterparty provided for the acquisition or betterment of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility that is the subject of the Use Contract if the Public Entity does not renew a Use Contract if requested by the Counterparty is not deemed to be a provision that directly or indirectly requires the Public Entity to renew such Use Contract.

Section 3.03 **Reimbursement of Counterparty.** A Use Contract may but need not contain, at the sole option and discretion of the Public Entity, a provision that requires the Public Entity to reimburse the Counterparty for any investment that the Counterparty provided for the acquisition or betterment of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility that is the subject of the Use Contract if the Public Entity does not renew a Use Contract if requested by the Counterparty. If agreed to by the Public Entity, such reimbursement shall be on terms and conditions agreed to by the Public Entity and the Counterparty.

Section 3.04 **Receipt of Monies Under a Use Contract.** The Public Entity does not anticipate the receipt of any funds under a Use Contract; provided, however, if the Public Entity does receive any monies under a Use Contract in excess of the amount the Public Entity needs and is authorized to use to pay the operating expenses of the portion of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility that is the subject of a Use Contract, and to pay the principal, interest, redemption premiums, and other expenses on Approved Debt, then a portion of such excess monies must be paid by the Public Entity to the Commissioner of MMB. The portion of such excess monies that the Public Entity must and shall pay to the Commissioner of MMB shall be determined by the Commissioner of MMB, and absent circumstances which would indicate otherwise such portion shall be determined by multiplying such excess monies by a fraction the numerator of which is the Program Grant and the denominator of which is sum of the Program Grant and the Approved Debt.

# Article IV SALE

Section 4.01 **Sale.** The Public Entity shall not sell any part of its ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility unless all of the following provisions have been complied with fully.

- A. The Public Entity determines, by official action, that such ownership interest is no longer usable or needed for the operation of the State Program, which such determination may be based on a determination that the portion of the Real Property or, if applicable, Facility to which such ownership interest applies is no longer suitable or financially feasible for such purpose.
  - B. The sale is made as authorized by law.

- C. The sale is for Fair Market Value.
- D. The written consent of the Commissioner of MMB has been obtained.

The acquisition of the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility at a foreclosure sale, by acceptance of a deed-in-lieu of foreclosure, or enforcement of a security interest in personal property used in the operation thereof, by a lender that has provided monies for the acquisition of the Public Entity's ownership interest in or betterment of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility shall not be considered a sale for the purposes of this Agreement if after such acquisition the lender operates such portion of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility in a manner which is not inconsistent with the requirements imposed under Section 2.04 and the lender uses its best efforts to sell such acquired interest to a third party for Fair Market Value. The lender's ultimate sale or disposition of the acquired interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility shall be deemed to be a sale for the purposes of this Agreement, and the proceeds thereof shall be disbursed in accordance with the provisions contained in Section 4.02.

The Public Entity may participate in any public auction of its ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility and bid thereon; provided that the Public Entity agrees that if it is the successful purchaser it will not use any part of the Real Property or, if applicable, Facility for the State Program.

Section 4.02 **Proceeds of a Sale.** Upon the sale of the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility the proceeds thereof after the deduction of all costs directly associated and incurred in conjunction with such sale and such other costs that are approved, in writing by the Commissioner of MMB, but not including the repayment of any debt associated with the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, shall be disbursed in the following manner and order.

- A. The first distribution shall be to the Commissioner of MMB in an amount equal to the Outstanding Balance of the Program Grant, and if the amount of such net proceeds shall be less than the amount of the Outstanding Balance of the Program Grant then all of such net proceeds shall be distributed to the Commissioner of MMB.
- B. The remaining portion, after the distribution specified in Section 4.02.A, shall be distributed to (i) pay in full any outstanding Approved Debt, (ii) reimburse the Public Entity for its Ownership Value, and (iii) to pay interested public and private entities, other than any such entity that has already received the full amount of its contribution (such as the State Entity under Section 4.02.A and the holders of Approved Debt paid under this Section 4.02.B), the amount of money that such entity contributed to the Initial Acquisition and Betterment Costs and the Subsequent Betterment Costs. If such remaining portion is not sufficient to reimburse interested public and private entities for the full amount that such entities contributed to the acquisition or betterment of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, then the amount available shall be distributed as such entities may agree in writing, and if such entities cannot agree by an appropriately issued court order.
- C. The remaining portion, after the distributions specified in Sections 4.02.A and B, shall be divided and distributed to the State Entity, the Public Entity, and any other public and private entity that contributed funds to the Initial Acquisition and Betterment Costs and the Subsequent Betterment Costs, other than lenders who supplied any of such funds, in proportion to the contributions that the State Entity, the Public Entity, and such other public and private entities made to the acquisition and betterment of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility as such amounts

are part of the Ownership Value, Initial Acquisition and Betterment Costs, and Subsequent Betterment Costs.

The distribution to the State Entity shall be made to the Commissioner of MMB, and the Public Entity may direct its distribution to be made to any other entity including, but not limited to, a Counterparty.

All amounts to be disbursed under this Section 4.02 must be consented to, in writing, by the Commissioner of MMB, and no such disbursements shall be made without such consent.

The Public Entity shall not be required to pay or reimburse the State Entity or the Commissioner of MMB for any funds above and beyond the full net proceeds of such sale, even if such net proceeds are less than the amount of the Outstanding Balance of the Program Grant.

# Article V COMPLIANCE WITH G.O. COMPLIANCE LEGISLATION AND THE COMMISSIONER'S ORDER

Section 5.01 **State Bond Financed Property**. The Public Entity and the State Entity acknowledge and agree that the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility is, or when acquired by the Public Entity will be, "state bond financed property", as such term is used in the G.O. Compliance Legislation and the Commissioner's Order, and, therefore, the provisions contained in such statute and order apply, or will apply, to the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility and any Use Contracts relating thereto.

- Section 5.02 **Preservation of Tax Exempt Status.** In order to preserve the tax-exempt status of the G.O. Bonds, the Public Entity agrees as follows:
  - A. It will not use the Real Property or, if applicable, Facility, or use or invest the Program Grant or any other sums treated as "bond proceeds" under Section 148 of the Code including "investment proceeds," "invested sinking funds," and "replacement proceeds," in such a manner as to cause the G.O. Bonds to be classified as "arbitrage bonds" under Section 148 of the Code.
  - B. It will deposit into and hold all of the Program Grant that it receives under this Agreement in a segregated non-interest bearing account until such funds are used for payments for the Project in accordance with the provisions contained herein.
  - C. It will, upon written request, provide the Commissioner of MMB all information required to satisfy the informational requirements set forth in the Code including, but not limited to, Sections 103 and 148 thereof, with respect to the GO Bonds.
  - D. It will, upon the occurrence of any act or omission by the Public Entity or any Counterparty that could cause the interest on the GO Bonds to no longer be tax exempt and upon direction from the Commissioner of MMB, take such actions and furnish such documents as the Commissioner of MMB determines to be necessary to ensure that the interest to be paid on the G.O. Bonds is exempt from federal taxation, which such action may include either: (i) compliance with proceedings intended to classify the G.O. Bonds as a "qualified bond" within the meaning of Section 141(e) of the Code, (ii) changing the nature or terms of the Use Contract so that it complies with Revenue Procedure 97-13, as amended by Rev. Proc 2016-44 and Rev. Proc. 2017-13, with Revenue

Procedure 97-13, as amended by Rev. Proc 2016-44 and Rev. Proc. 2017-13, or (iii) changing the nature\_of the use of the Real Property or, if applicable, Facility so that none of the net proceeds of the G.O. Bonds will be used, directly or indirectly, in an "unrelated trade or business" or for any "private business use" (within the meaning of Sections 141(b) and 145(a) of the Code), or (iv) compliance with other Code provisions, regulations, or revenue procedures which amend or supersede the foregoing.

E. It will not otherwise use any of the Program Grant, including earnings thereon, if any, or take or permit to or cause to be taken any action that would adversely affect the exemption from federal income taxation of the interest on the G.O. Bonds, nor omit to take any action necessary to maintain such tax exempt status, and if it should take, permit, omit to take, or cause to be taken, as appropriate, any such action, it shall take all lawful actions necessary to rescind or correct such actions or omissions promptly upon having knowledge thereof..

Section 5.03 Changes to G.O. Compliance Legislation or the Commissioner's Order. In the event that the G.O. Compliance Legislation or the Commissioner's Order is amended in a manner that reduces any requirement imposed against the Public Entity, or if the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property or, if applicable, Facility is exempt from the G.O. Compliance Legislation and the Commissioner's Order, then upon written request by the Public Entity the State Entity shall enter into and execute an amendment to this Agreement to implement herein such amendment to or exempt the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility from the G.O. Compliance Legislation or the Commissioner's Order.

# Article VI DISBURSEMENT OF GRANT PROCEEDS

Section 6.01 **The Advances.** The State Entity agrees, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein, to make Advances from the Program Grant to the Public Entity from time to time in an aggregate total amount not to exceed the amount of the Program Grant. If the amount of Program Grant that the State Entity cumulatively disburses hereunder to the Public Entity is less than the amount of the Program Grant delineated in Section 1.01, then the State Entity and the Public Entity shall enter into and execute whatever documents the State Entity may request in order to amend or modify this Agreement to reduce the amount of the Program Grant to the amount actually disbursed. Provided, however, in accordance with the provisions contained in Section 2.11, the State Entity's obligation to make Advances shall terminate as of the dates specified in such Section even if the entire Program Grant has not been disbursed by such dates.

Advances shall only be for expenses that (i) are for those items of a capital nature for the Project, (ii) accrued no earlier than the effective date of the legislation that appropriated the funds that are used to fund the Program Grant, or (iii) have otherwise been consented to, in writing, by the State Entity and the Commissioner of MMB.

It is the intent of the parties hereto that the rate of disbursement of the Advances shall not exceed the rate of completion of the Project or the rate of disbursement of the matching funds required, if any, under Section 7.23. Therefore, the cumulative amount of all Advances disbursed by the State Entity at any point in time shall not exceed the portion of the Project that has been completed and the percentage of the matching funds required, if any, under Section 7.23 that have been disbursed as of such point in time. This requirement is expressed by way of the following two formulas:

Formula #1

Cumulative Advances \( \leq \text{(Program Grant)} \times \text{(percentage of matching funds, if any, required under Section 7.23 that have been disbursed)}

Formula #2

Cumulative Advances < (Program Grant) × (percentage of Project completed)

Section 6.02 **Draw Requisitions.** Whenever the Public Entity desires a disbursement of a portion of the Program Grant, which shall be no more often than once each calendar month, the Public Entity shall submit to the State Entity a Draw Requisition duly executed on behalf of the Public Entity or its designee. Each Draw Requisition shall be submitted on or between the 1<sup>st</sup> day and the 15<sup>th</sup> day of the month in which an Advance is requested, and shall be submitted at least 7 calendar days before the date the Advance is desired. Each Draw Requisition with respect to construction items shall be limited to amounts equal to: (i) the total value of the classes of the work by percentage of completion as approved by the Public Entity and the State Entity, plus (ii) the value of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Project but delivered and suitably stored on or off the Real Property in a manner acceptable to the State Entity, less (iii) any applicable retainage, and less (iv) all prior Advances.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, no Advances for materials stored on or off the Real Property will be made by the State Entity unless the Public Entity shall advise the State Entity, in writing, of its intention to so store materials prior to their delivery and the State Entity has not objected thereto.

At the time of submission of each Draw Requisition, other than the final Draw Requisition, the Public Entity shall submit to the State Entity such supporting evidence as may be requested by the State Entity to substantiate all payments which are to be made out of the relevant Draw Requisition or to substantiate all payments then made with respect to the Project.

At the time of submission of the final Draw Requisition which shall not be submitted before completion of the Project, including all landscape requirements and off-site utilities and streets needed for access to the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility and correction of material defects in workmanship or materials (other than the completion of punch list items) as provided in the Construction Contract Documents, the Public Entity shall submit to the State Entity: (i) such supporting evidence as may be requested by the State Entity to substantiate all payments which are to be made out of the final Draw Requisition or to substantiate all payments then made with respect to the Project, and (ii) satisfactory evidence that all work requiring inspection by municipal or other governmental authorities having jurisdiction has been duly inspected and approved by such authorities, and that all requisite certificates of occupancy and other approvals have been issued.

If on the date an Advance is desired the Public Entity has complied with all requirements of this Agreement and the State Entity approves the relevant Draw Requisition and receives a current construction report from the Inspecting Engineer recommending payment, then the State Entity shall disburse the amount of the requested Advance to the Public Entity.

Section 6.03 Additional Funds. If the State Entity shall at any time in good faith determine that the sum of the undisbursed amount of the Program Grant plus the amount of all other funds committed to the Project is less than the amount required to pay all costs and expenses of any kind which reasonably may be anticipated in connection with the Project, then the State Entity may send written notice thereof to the Public Entity specifying the amount which must be supplied in order to provide sufficient funds to

complete the Project. The Public Entity agrees that it will, within 10 calendar days of receipt of any such notice, supply or have some other entity supply the amount of funds specified in the State Entity's notice.

- Section 6.04 **Conditions Precedent to Any Advance.** The obligation of the State Entity to make any Advance hereunder (including the initial Advance) shall be subject to the following conditions precedent:
  - A. The State Entity shall have received a Draw Requisition for such Advance specifying the amount of funds being requested, which such amount when added to all prior requests for an Advance shall not exceed the amount of the Program Grant delineated in Section 1.01.
  - B. The State Entity shall have either received a duly executed Declaration that has been duly recorded in the appropriate governmental office, with all of the recording information displayed thereon, or evidence that such Declaration will promptly be recorded and delivered to the State Entity.
  - C. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, that (i) the Public Entity has legal authority to and has taken all actions necessary to enter into this Agreement and the Declaration, and (ii) this Agreement and the Declaration are binding on and enforceable against the Public Entity.
  - D. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, that the Public Entity has sufficient funds to fully and completely pay for the Project and all other expenses that may occur in conjunction therewith.
  - E. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, that the Public Entity is in compliance with the matching funds requirements, if any, contained in Section 7.23.
  - F. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, showing that the Public Entity possesses the ownership interest delineated in Section 2.02.
  - G. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, that the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, and the contemplated use thereof are permitted by and will comply with all applicable use or other restrictions and requirements imposed by applicable zoning ordinances or regulations, and, if required by law, have been duly approved by the applicable municipal or governmental authorities having jurisdiction thereover.
  - H. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, that that all applicable and required building permits, other permits, bonds and licenses necessary for the Project have been paid for, issued, and obtained, other than those permits, bonds and licenses which may not lawfully be obtained until a future date or those permits, bonds and licenses which in the ordinary course of business would normally not be obtained until a later date.
  - I. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, that that all applicable and required permits, bonds and licenses necessary for the operation of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility in the manner specified in Section 2.04 have been paid for, issued, and obtained, other than those permits, bonds and licenses which may

not lawfully be obtained until a future date or those permits, bonds and licenses which in the ordinary course of business would normally not be obtained until a later date.

- J. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, that the Project will be completed in a manner that will allow the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility to be operated in the manner specified in Section 2.04.
- K. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, that the Public Entity has the ability and a plan to fund the operation of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility in the manner specified in Section 2.04.
- L. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, that the insurance requirements under Section 7.01 have been satisfied.
- M. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, of compliance with the provisions and requirements specified in Section 7.10 and all additional applicable provisions and requirements, if any, contained in Minn. Stat. § 16B.335, as it may be amended, modified or replaced from time to time. Such evidence shall include, but not be limited to, evidence that: (i) the predesign package referred to in Section 7.10.B has, if required, been reviewed by and received a favorable recommendation from the Commissioner of Administration for the State of Minnesota, (ii) the program plan and cost estimates referred to in Section 7.10.C have, if required, received a recommendation by the Chairs of the Minnesota State Senate Finance Committee and Minnesota House of Representatives Ways and Means Committee, and (iii) the Chair and Ranking Minority Member of the Minnesota House of Representatives Capital Investment Committee and the Chair and Ranking Minority Member of the Minnesota Senate Capital Investment Committee have, if required, been notified pursuant to Section 7.10.G.
- N. No Event of Default under this Agreement or event which would constitute an Event of Default but for the requirement that notice be given or that a period of grace or time elapse shall have occurred and be continuing.
- O. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, that the Contractor will complete the Construction Items substantially in conformance with the Construction Contract Documents and pay all amounts lawfully owing to all laborers and materialmen who worked on the Construction Items or supplied materials therefor, other than amounts being contested in good faith. Such evidence may be in the form of payment and performance bonds in amounts equal to or greater than the amount of the fixed price or guaranteed maximum price contained in the Construction Contract Documents that name the State Entity and the Public Entity dual obligees thereunder, or such other evidence as may be acceptable to the Public Entity and the State Entity.
- P. No determination shall have been made by the State Entity that the amount of funds committed to the Project is less than the amount required to pay all costs and expenses of any kind that may reasonably be anticipated in connection with the Project, or if such a determination has been made and notice thereof sent to the Public Entity under Section 6.03, then the Public Entity has supplied, or has caused some other entity to supply, the necessary funds in accordance with such section or has provided evidence acceptable to the State Entity that sufficient funds are available.

Q. The Public Entity has supplied to the State Entity all other items that the State Entity may reasonably require.

Section 6.05 **Construction Inspections.** The Public Entity and the Architect, if any, shall be responsible for making their own inspections and observations of the Construction Items, and shall determine to their own satisfaction that the work done or materials supplied by the Contractors to whom payment is to be made out of each Advance has been properly done or supplied in accordance with the Construction Contract Documents. If any work done or materials supplied by a Contractor are not satisfactory to the Public Entity or the Architect, if any, or if a Contractor is not in material compliance with the Construction Contract Documents in any respect, then the Public Entity shall immediately notify the State Entity, in writing. The State Entity and the Inspecting Engineer, if any, may conduct such inspections of the Construction Items as either may deem necessary for the protection of the State Entity's interest, and that any inspections which may be made of the Project by the State Entity or the Inspecting Engineer, if any, are made and all certificates issued by the Inspecting Engineer, if any, will be issued solely for the benefit and protection of the State Entity, and the Public Entity will not rely thereon.

# Article VII MISCELLANEOUS

Section 7.01 **Insurance.** The Public Entity shall, upon acquisition of the ownership interest delineated in Section 2.02, insure the Facility, if such exists, in an amount equal to the full insurable value thereof (i) by self insuring under a program of self insurance legally adopted, maintained and adequately funded by the Public Entity, or (ii) by way of builders risk insurance and fire and extended coverage insurance with a deductible in an amount acceptable to the State Entity under which the State Entity and the Public Entity are named as loss payees. If damages which are covered by such required insurance occur, then the Public Entity shall, at its sole option and discretion, either: (y) use or cause the insurance proceeds to be used to fully or partially repair such damage and to provide or cause to be provided whatever additional funds that may be needed to fully or partially repair such damage, or (z) sell its ownership interest in the damaged Facility and portion of the Real Property associated therewith in accordance with the provisions contained in Section 4.01.

If the Public Entity elects to only partially repair such damage, then the portion of the insurance proceeds not used for such repair shall be applied in accordance with the provisions contained in Section 4.02 as if the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property and Facility had been sold, and such amounts shall be credited against the amounts due and owing under Section 4.02 upon the ultimate sale of the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property and Facility. If the Public Entity elects to sell its ownership interest in the damaged Facility and portion of the Real Property associated therewith, then such sale must occur within a reasonable time period from the date the damage occurred and the cumulative sum of the insurance proceeds plus the proceeds of such sale must be applied in accordance with the provisions contained in Section 4.02, with the insurance proceeds being so applied within a reasonable time period from the date they are received by the Public Entity.

The State Entity agrees to and will assign or pay over to the Public Entity all insurance proceeds it receives so that the Public Entity can comply with the requirements that this Section imposes thereon as to the use of such insurance proceeds.

If the Public Entity elects to maintain general comprehensive liability insurance regarding the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, then the Public Entity shall have the State Entity named as an additional named insured therein.

The Public Entity may require a Counterparty to provide and maintain any or all of the insurance required under this Section; provided that the Public Entity continues to be responsible for the providing of such insurance in the event that the Counterparty fails to provide or maintain such insurance.

At the written request of either the State Entity or the Commissioner of MMB, the Public Entity shall promptly furnish to the requesting entity all written notices and all paid premium receipts received by the Public Entity regarding the required insurance, or certificates of insurance evidencing the existence of such required insurance.

If the Public Entity fails to provide and maintain the insurance required under this Section, then the State Entity may, at its sole option and discretion, obtain and maintain insurance of an equivalent nature and any funds expended by the State Entity to obtain or maintain such insurance shall be due and payable on demand by the State Entity and bear interest from the date of advancement by the State Entity at a rate equal to the lesser of the maximum interest rate allowed by law or 18% per annum based upon a 365-day year. Provided, however, nothing contained herein, including but not limited to this Section, shall require the State Entity to obtain or maintain such insurance, and the State Entity's decision to not obtain or maintain such insurance shall not lessen the Public Entity's duty to obtain and maintain such insurance.

Section 7.02 Condemnation. If after the Public Entity has acquired the ownership interest delineated in Section 2.02 all or any portion of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility is condemned to an extent that the Public Entity can no longer comply with the provisions contained in Section 2.04, then the Public Entity shall, at its sole option and discretion, either: (i) use or cause the condemnation proceeds to be used to acquire an interest in additional real property needed for the Public Entity to continue to comply with the provisions contained in Section 2.04 and, if applicable, to fully or partially restore the Facility and to provide or cause to be provided whatever additional funds that may be needed for such purposes, or (ii) sell the remaining portion of its ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility in accordance with the provisions contained in Section 4.01. Any condemnation proceeds which are not used to acquire an interest in additional real property or to restore, if applicable, the Facility shall be applied in accordance with the provisions contained in Section 4.02 as if the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility had been sold, and such amounts shall be credited against the amounts due and owing under Section 4.02 upon the ultimate sale of the Public Entity's ownership interest in the remaining Real Property and, if applicable, Facility. If the Public Entity elects to sell its ownership interest in the portion of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility that remains after the condemnation, then such sale must occur within a reasonable time period from the date the condemnation occurred and the cumulative sum of the condemnation proceeds plus the proceeds of such sale must be applied in accordance with the provisions contained in Section 4.02, with the condemnation proceeds being so applied within a reasonable time period from the date they are received by the Public Entity.

As recipient of any of condemnation awards or proceeds referred to herein, the State Entity agrees to and will disclaim, assign or pay over to the Public Entity all of such condemnation awards or proceeds it receives so that the Public Entity can comply with the requirements that this Section imposes upon the Public Entity as to the use of such condemnation awards or proceeds.

Section 7.03 **Use, Maintenance, Repair and Alterations.** The Public Entity shall (i) keep the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, in good condition and repair, subject to reasonable and ordinary wear and tear, (ii) complete promptly and in good and workmanlike manner any building or other improvement which may be constructed on the Real Property and promptly restore in like manner any

portion of the Facility, if applicable, which may be damaged or destroyed thereon and pay when due all claims for labor performed and materials furnished therefor, (iii) comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations, requirements, covenants, conditions and restrictions now or hereafter affecting the Real Property or, if applicable, Facility, or any part thereof, or requiring any alterations or improvements thereto, (iv) keep and maintain abutting grounds, sidewalks, roads, parking and landscape areas in good and neat order and repair, (v) comply with the provisions of any Real Property/Facility Lease if the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility is a leasehold interest, (vi) comply with the provisions of any easement if its ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility is by way of such easement, and (vii) comply with the provisions of any condominium documents and any applicable reciprocal easement or operating agreements if the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, is part of a condominium regime or is subject to a reciprocal easement or use contract.

The Public Entity shall not, without the written consent of the State Entity and the Commissioner of MMB, (a) permit or suffer the use of any of the Real Property or, if applicable, Facility, for any purpose other than the purposes specified in Section 2.04, (b) remove, demolish or substantially alter any of the Real Property or, if applicable, Facility, except such alterations as may be required by laws, ordinances or regulations or such other alterations as may improve such Real Property or, if applicable, Facility by increasing the value thereof or improving its ability to be used to operate the State Program thereon or therein, (c) do any act or thing which would unduly impair or depreciate the value of the Real Property or, if applicable, Facility, (d) abandon the Real Property or, if applicable, Facility, (e) commit or permit any waste or deterioration of the Real Property or, if applicable, Facility, (f) remove any fixtures or personal property from the Real Property or, if applicable, Facility, that was paid for with the proceeds of the Program Grant unless the same are immediately replaced with like property of at least equal value and utility, or (g) commit, suffer or permit any act to be done in or upon the Real Property or, if applicable, Facility, in violation of any law, ordinance or regulation.

If the Public Entity fails to maintain the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility in accordance with the provisions contained in this Section, then the State Entity may perform whatever acts and expend whatever funds that are necessary to so maintain the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility and the Public Entity irrevocably authorizes and empowers the State Entity to enter upon the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, to perform such acts as may to necessary to so maintain the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility. Any actions taken or funds expended by the State Entity hereunder shall be at its sole option and discretion, and nothing contained herein, including but not limited to this Section, shall require the State Entity to take any action, incur any expense, or expend any funds, and the State Entity shall not be responsible for or liable to the Public Entity or any other entity for any such acts that are undertaken and performed in good faith and not in a negligent manner. Any funds expended by the State Entity to perform such acts as may to necessary to so maintain the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility shall be due and payable on demand by the State Entity and bear interest from the date of advancement by the State Entity at a rate equal to the lesser of the maximum interest rate allowed by law or 18% per annum based upon a 365 day year.

Section 7.04 **Records Keeping and Reporting.** The Public Entity shall maintain or cause to be maintained books, records, documents and other evidence pertaining to the costs or expenses associated with the Project and operation of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility needed to comply with the requirements contained in this Agreement, the G.O. Compliance Legislation, the Commissioner's Order, and the State Program Enabling Legislation, and upon request shall allow or cause the entity which is maintaining such items to allow the State Entity, auditors for the State Entity, the Legislative Auditor for the State of Minnesota, or the State Auditor for the State of Minnesota, to inspect, audit, copy, or abstract, all of such items. The Public Entity shall use or cause the entity which is maintaining such items to use

generally accepted accounting principles in the maintenance of such items, and shall retain or cause to be retained (i) all of such items that relate to the Project for a period of 6 years from the date that the Project is fully completed and placed into operation, and (ii) all of such items that relate to the operation of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility for a period of 6 years from the date such operation is initiated.

- Section 7.05 **Inspections by State Entity.** Upon reasonable request by the State Entity and without interfering with the normal use of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, the Public Entity shall allow, and will require any entity to whom it leases, subleases, or enters into a Use Contract for any portion of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility to allow the State Entity to inspect the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility.
- Section 7.06 **Data Practices.** The Public Entity agrees with respect to any data that it possesses regarding the Program Grant, the Project, or the operation of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, to comply with all of the provisions and restrictions contained in the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act contained in Chapter 13 of the Minnesota Statutes that exists as of the date of this Agreement and as such may subsequently be amended, modified or replaced from time to time.
- Section 7.07 **Non-Discrimination.** The Public Entity agrees to not engage in discriminatory employment practices regarding the Project, or operation or management of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, and it shall, with respect to such activities, fully comply with all of the provisions contained in Chapters 363A and 181 of the Minnesota Statutes that exist as of the date of this Agreement and as such may subsequently be amended, modified or replaced from time to time.
- Section 7.08 **Worker's Compensation.** The Public Entity agrees to comply with all of the provisions relating to worker's compensation contained in Minn. Stat. §§ 176.181, subd. 2 and 176.182, as they may be amended, modified or replaced from time to time, with respect to the Project and the operation or management of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility.
- Section 7.09 Antitrust Claims. The Public Entity hereby assigns to the State Entity and the Commissioner of MMB all claims it may have for overcharges as to goods or services provided with respect to the Project, and operation or management of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility that arise under the antitrust laws of the State of Minnesota or of the United States of America.
- Section 7.10 **Review of Plans and Cost Estimates.** The Public Entity agrees to comply with all applicable provisions and requirements, if any, contained in Minn. Stat. § 16B.335, as it may be amended, modified or replaced from time to time, for the Project, and in accordance therewith the Public Entity agrees to comply with the following provisions and requirements if such provisions and requirements are applicable.
  - A. The Public Entity shall provide all information that the State Entity may request in order for the State Entity to determine that the Project will comply with the provisions and requirements contained in Minn. Stat. § 16B.335, as it may be amended, modified or replaced from time to time.
  - B. Prior to its proceeding with design activities for the Project the Public Entity shall prepare a predesign package and submit it to the Commissioner of Administration for the State of Minnesota for review and comment. The predesign package must be sufficient to define the purpose, scope, cost, and projected schedule for the Project, and must demonstrate that the Project has been analyzed according to appropriate space and needs standards. Any substantial changes to such predesign

package must be submitted to the Commissioner of Administration for the State of Minnesota for review and comment.

- C. If the Project includes the construction of a new building, substantial addition to an existing building, a substantial change to the interior configuration of an existing building, or the acquisition of an interest in land, then the Public Entity shall not prepare final plans and specifications until it has prepared a program plan and cost estimates for all elements necessary to complete the Project and presented them to the Chairs of the Minnesota State Senate Finance Committee and Minnesota House of Representatives Ways and Means Committee and the chairs have made their recommendations, and it has notified the Chair and Ranking Minority Member of the Minnesota House of Representatives Capital Investment Committee and the Chair and Ranking Minority Member of the Minnesota State Senate Capital Investment Committee. The program plan and cost estimates must note any significant changes in the work to be performed on the Project, or in its costs, which have arisen since the appropriation from the legislature for the Project was enacted or which differ from any previous predesign submittal.
- D. The Public Entity must notify the Chairs and Ranking Minority Members of the Minnesota State Senate Finance and Capital Investment Committees, and the Minnesota House of Representatives Capital Investment and Ways and Means Committees of any significant changes to the program plan and cost estimates referred to in Section 7.10.C.
- E. The program plan and cost estimates referred to in Section 7.10.C must ensure that the Project will comply with all applicable energy conservation standards contained in law, including Minn. Stat. §§ 216C.19 to 216C.20, as they may be amended, modified or replaced from time to time, and all rules adopted thereunder.
- F. If any of the Program Grant is to be used for the construction or remodeling of the Facility, then both the predesign package referred to in Section 7.10.B and the program plan and cost estimates referred to in Section 7.10.C must include provisions for cost-effective information technology investments that will enable the occupant of the Facility to reduce its need for office space, provide more of its services electronically, and decentralize its operations.
- G. If the Project does not involve the construction of a new building, substantial addition to an existing building, substantial change to the interior configuration of an existing building, or the acquisition of an interest in land, then prior to beginning work on the Project the Public Entity shall just notify the Chairs and Ranking Minority Members of the Minnesota State Senate Finance and Capital Investment Committees, and the Minnesota House of Representatives Capital Investment and Ways and Means Committees that the work to be performed is ready to begin.
- H. The Project must be: (i) substantially completed in accordance with the program plan and cost estimates referred to in Section 7.10.C, (ii) completed in accordance with the time schedule contained in the program plan referred to in Section 7.10.C, and (iii) completed within the budgets contained in the cost estimates referred to in Section 7.10.C.

Provided, however, the provisions and requirements contained in this Section only apply to public lands or buildings or other public improvements of a capital nature, and shall not apply to the demolition or decommissioning of state assets, hazardous material projects, utility infrastructure projects, environmental testing, parking lots, parking structures, park and ride facilities, bus rapid transit stations, light rail lines, passenger rail projects, exterior lighting, fencing, highway rest areas, truck stations, storage

facilities not consisting primarily of offices or heated work areas, roads, bridges, trails, pathways, campgrounds, athletic fields, dams, floodwater retention systems, water access sites, harbors, sewer separation projects, water and wastewater facilities, port development projects for which the Commissioner of Transportation for the State of Minnesota has entered into an assistance agreement under Minn. Stat. § 457A.04, as it may be amended, modified or replaced from time to time, ice centers, local government projects with a construction cost of less than \$1,500,000.00, or any other capital project with a construction cost of less than \$750,000.00.

Section 7.11 **Prevailing Wages.** The Public Entity agrees to comply with all of the applicable provisions contained in Chapter 177 of the Minnesota Statutes, and specifically those provisions contained in Minn. Stat. §§ 177.41 through 177.435, as they may be amended, modified or replaced from time to time with respect to the Project and the operation of the State Program on or in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility. By agreeing to this provision, the Public Entity is not acknowledging or agreeing that the cited provisions apply to the Project or the operation of the State Program on or in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility.

Section 7.12 **Liability.** The Public Entity and the State Entity agree that they will, subject to any indemnifications provided herein, be responsible for their own acts and the results thereof to the extent authorized by law, and they shall not be responsible for the acts of the other party and the results thereof. The liability of the State Entity and the Commissioner of MMB is governed by the provisions contained in Minn. Stat. § 3.736, as it may be amended, modified or replaced from time to time. If the Public Entity is a "municipality" as such term is used in Chapter 466 of the Minnesota Statutes that exists as of the date of this Agreement and as such may subsequently be amended, modified or replaced from time to time, then the liability of the Public Entity, including but not limited to the indemnification provided under Section 7.13, is governed by the provisions contained in such Chapter 466.

Section 7.13 **Indemnification by the Public Entity.** The Public Entity shall bear all loss, expense (including attorneys' fees), and damage in connection with the Project and operation of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, and agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the State Entity, the Commissioner of MMB, and the State of Minnesota, their agents, servants and employees from all claims, demands and judgments made or recovered against the State Entity, the Commissioner of MMB, and the State of Minnesota, their agents, servants and employees, because of bodily injuries, including death at any time resulting therefrom, or because of damages to property of the State Entity, the Commissioner of MMB, or the State of Minnesota, or others (including loss of use) from any cause whatsoever, arising out of, incidental to, or in connection with the Project or operation of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, whether or not due to any act of omission or commission, including negligence of the Public Entity or any contractor or his or their employees, servants or agents, and whether or not due to any act of omission or commission (excluding, however, negligence or breach of statutory duty) of the State Entity, the Commissioner of MMB, or the State of Minnesota, their employees, servants or agents.

The Public Entity further agrees to indemnify, save, and hold the State Entity, the Commissioner of MMB, and the State of Minnesota, their agents and employees, harmless from all claims arising out of, resulting from, or in any manner attributable to any violation by the Public Entity, its officers, employees, or agents, or by any Counterparty, its officers, employees, or agents, of any provision of the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act, including legal fees and disbursements paid or incurred to enforce the provisions contained in Section 7.06.

The Public Entity's liability hereunder shall not be limited to the extent of insurance carried by or provided by the Public Entity, or subject to any exclusions from coverage in any insurance policy.

Section 7.14 **Relationship of the Parties.** Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended or should be construed in any manner as creating or establishing the relationship of co-partners or a joint venture between the Public Entity, the State Entity, or the Commissioner of MMB, nor shall the Public Entity be considered or deemed to be an agent, representative, or employee of the State Entity, the Commissioner of MMB, or the State of Minnesota in the performance of this Agreement, the Project, or operation of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility.

The Public Entity represents that it has already or will secure or cause to be secured all personnel required for the performance of this Agreement and the Project, and the operation and maintenance of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility. All personnel of the Public Entity or other persons while engaging in the performance of this Agreement, the Project, or the operation and maintenance of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility shall not have any contractual relationship with the State Entity, the Commissioner of MMB, or the State of Minnesota, and shall not be considered employees of any of such entities. In addition, all claims that may arise on behalf of said personnel or other persons out of employment or alleged employment including, but not limited to, claims under the Workers' Compensation Act of the State of Minnesota, claims of discrimination against the Public Entity, its officers, agents, contractors, or employees shall in no way be the responsibility of the State Entity, the Commissioner of MMB, or the State of Minnesota. Such personnel or other persons shall not require nor be entitled to any compensation, rights or benefits of any kind whatsoever from the State Entity, the Commissioner of MMB, or the State of Minnesota including, but not limited to, tenure rights, medical and hospital care, sick and vacation leave, disability benefits, severance pay and retirement benefits.

Section 7.15 **Notices.** In addition to any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, any notices required hereunder must be in writing and shall be sufficient if personally served or sent by prepaid, registered, or certified mail (return receipt requested), to the business address of the party to whom it is directed. Such business address shall be that address specified below or such different address as may hereafter be specified, by either party by written notice to the other:

To the Public Entity at:

City of Duluth

110 N. 42nd Ave. W.

<u>Duluth</u> , MN <u>55807</u>

Attention: Clark Christenson, City Forester

To the State Entity at:

MN Department of Natural Resources, Forestry Division

500 Lafayette Road

St. Paul , MN 55155

Attention: Emma Schultz, Community Forest Project Specialist

To the Commissioner of MMB at:

Minnesota Department of Management and Budget 400 Centennial Office Bldg.

658 Cedar St.

St. Paul. MN 55155

Attention: Commissioner

- Section 7.16 **Binding Effect and Assignment or Modification.** This Agreement and the Declaration shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Public Entity and the State Entity, and their respective successors and assigns. Provided, however, that neither the Public Entity nor the State Entity may assign any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement or the Declaration without the prior written consent of the other party. No change or modification of the terms or provisions of this Agreement or the Declaration shall be binding on either the Public Entity or the State Entity unless such change or modification is in writing and signed by an authorized official of the party against which such change or modification is to be imposed.
- Section 7.17 **Waiver.** Neither the failure by the Public Entity, the State Entity, or the Commissioner of MMB, as a third party beneficiary of this Agreement, in any one or more instances to insist upon the complete and total observance or performance of any term or provision hereof, nor the failure of the Public Entity, the State Entity, or the Commissioner of MMB, as a third party beneficiary of this Agreement, to exercise any right, privilege, or remedy conferred hereunder or afforded by law shall be construed as waiving any breach of such term, provision, or the right to exercise such right, privilege, or remedy thereafter. In addition, no delay on the part of the Public Entity, the State Entity, or the Commissioner of MMB, as a third party beneficiary of this Agreement, in exercising any right or remedy hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right or remedy preclude other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy.
- Section 7.18 **Entire Agreement.** This Agreement, the Declaration, and the documents, if any, referred to and incorporated herein by reference embody the entire agreement between the Public Entity and the State Entity, and there are no other agreements, either oral or written, between the Public Entity and the State Entity on the subject matter hereof.
- Section 7.19 **Choice of Law and Venue.** All matters relating to the validity, construction, performance, or enforcement of this Agreement or the Declaration shall be determined in accordance with the laws of the State of Minnesota. All legal actions initiated with respect to or arising from any provision contained in this Agreement shall be initiated, filed and venued in the State of Minnesota District Court located in the City of St. Paul, County of Ramsey, State of Minnesota.
- Section 7.20 **Severability.** If any provision of this Agreement is finally judged by any court to be invalid, then the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect and they shall be interpreted, performed, and enforced as if the invalid provision did not appear herein.
- Section 7.21 **Time of Essence.** Time is of the essence with respect to all of the matters contained in this Agreement.
- Section 7.22 **Counterparts.** This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.
- Section 7.23 **Matching Funds.** The Public Entity must obtain and supply the following matching funds, if any, for the Project:

The Public Entity shall provide a match of \$16,324.00 as shown in the Project Budget table below.

# **Project Budget**

Shade Tree Program Bonding Grants
City of Duluth

Item	State Grant Funds	Cash Match	In-kind Match	Total
Personnel and				\$0.00
Owned Equipment				\$0.00
Eligible Expenses	\$99,081.00	\$16,324.00		\$115,405.00
Totals	\$99,081.00	\$16,324.00	\$0.00	\$115,405.00

Any matching funds which are intended to meet the above requirements must either be in the form of (i) cash monies, (ii) legally binding commitments for money, or (iii) equivalent funds or contributions, including equity, which have been or will be used to pay for the Project. The Public Entity shall supply to the Commissioner of MMB whatever documentation the Commissioner of MMB may request to substantiate the availability and source of any matching funds, and the source and terms relating to all matching funds must be consented to, in writing, by the Commissioner of MMB.

Section 7.24 **Source and Use of Funds.** The Public Entity represents to the State Entity and the Commissioner of MMB that **Attachment III** is intended to be and is a source and use of funds statement showing the total cost of the Project and all of the funds that are available for the completion of the Project, and that the information contained in such **Attachment III** correctly and accurately delineates the following information.

- A. The total cost of the Project detailing all of the major elements that make up such total cost and how much of such total cost is attributed to each such major element.
- B. The source of all funds needed to complete the Project broken down among the following categories:
  - (i) State funds including the Program Grant, identifying the source and amount of such funds.
  - (ii) Matching funds, identifying the source and amount of such funds.
  - (iii) Other funds supplied by the Public Entity, identifying the source and amount of such funds.
  - (iv) Loans, identifying each such loan, the entity providing the loan, the amount of each such loan, the terms and conditions of each such loan, and all collateral pledged for repayment of each such loan.
  - (v) Other funds, identifying the source and amount of such funds.
- C. Such other financial information that is needed to correctly reflect the total funds available for the completion of the Project, the source of such funds and the expected use of such funds.

Previously paid project expenses that are to be reimbursed and paid from proceeds of the G.O. Grant may only be included as a source of funds and included in **Attachment III** if such items have been approved, in writing, by the Commissioner of MMB.

If any of the funds included under the source of funds have conditions precedent to the release of such funds, then the Public Entity must provide to the State Entity and the Commissioner of MMB a detailed description of such conditions and what is being done to satisfy such conditions.

The Public Entity shall also supply whatever other information and documentation that the State Entity or the Commissioner of MMB may request to support or explain any of the information contained in **Attachment III**.

The value of the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility should only be shown in **Attachment III** if such ownership interest is being acquired and paid for with funds shown in such **Attachment III**, and for all other circumstances such value should be shown in the definition for Ownership Value in Section 1.01 and not included in such **Attachment III**.

The funds shown in **Attachment III** and to be supplied for the Project may, subject to any limitations contained in the State Program Enabling Legislation, be provided by either the Public Entity or a Counterparty under a Use Contract.

- Section 7.25 **Project Completion Schedule.** The Public Entity represents to the State Entity and the Commissioner of MMB that **Attachment IV** correctly and accurately delineates the projected schedule for the completion of the Project.
- Section 7.26 **Third-Party Beneficiary.** The State Program will benefit the State of Minnesota and the provisions and requirements contained herein are for the benefit of both the State Entity and the State of Minnesota. Therefore, the State of Minnesota, by and through its Commissioner of MMB, is and shall be a third-party beneficiary of this Agreement.
- Section 7.27 **Public Entity Tasks**. Any tasks that this Agreement imposes upon the Public Entity may be performed by such other entity as the Public Entity may select or designate, provided that the failure of such other entity to perform said tasks shall be deemed to be a failure to perform by the Public Entity.
- Section 7.28 **State Entity and Commissioner Required Acts and Approvals.** The State Entity and the Commissioner of MMB shall not (i) perform any act herein required or authorized by it in an unreasonable manner, (ii) unreasonably refuse to perform any act that it is required to perform hereunder, or (iii) unreasonably refuse to provide or withhold any approval that is required of it herein.
- Section 7.29 **Applicability to Real Property and Facility.** This Agreement applies to the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property and if a Facility exists to the Facility. The term "if applicable" appearing in conjunction with the term "Facility" is meant to indicate that this Agreement will apply to a Facility if one exists, and if no Facility exists then this Agreement will only apply to the Public Entity's ownership interest in the Real Property.
- Section 7.30 **E-Verification.** The Public Entity agrees and acknowledges that it is aware of Minn. Stat. § 16C.075 regarding e-verification of employment of all newly hired employees to confirm that such employees are legally entitled to work in the United States, and that it will, if and when applicable, fully comply with such statute and impose a similar requirement in any Use Contract to which it is a party.
- Section 7.31 Additional Requirements. The Public Entity and the State Entity agree to comply with the following additional requirements. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the

following additional requirements and any other provisions or requirement contained in this Agreement, the following additional requirements contained in this Section shall control.

## **Grant Project Deliverables**

Shade Tree Program Bonding Grants
City of Duluth Forestry Deliverables

Grant Sum Total: \$99,081

#### **Grant Contact Deliverables**

- Grantee must be willing to participate in work by the Minnesota Department of Agriculture and University of Minnesota to evaluate project impacts
- Each ash tree removed must be replaced with a newly planted tree

Regardless of requests for reimbursement, a written update must be submitted by each reporting deadline, to insure project is moving forward and on track to completion. Add written reports below corresponding to each reporting date:

January 10, 2022 Update:

July 10, 2022 Update:

January 10, 2023 Update:

July 10, 2023 Update:

January 10, 2024 Update:

July 20, 2024 Update:

December 10, 2024 Update:

This grant requires a declaration be recorded against real estate that is purchased or improved with state general obligation bond proceeds. When trees are planted in parks or public-owned properties, a General Obligation Bond Financed Property Declaration must be recorded on the legal description with the County Recorder. The recorded declaration proclaims a property as "Restricted Property," which prevents these properties from being sold, mortgaged, encumbered, or otherwise disposed of without the approval of the Commissioner of Minnesota Management and Budget for 125% of the useful life of the Restricted Property. The useful life for this grant is 30 years, meaning 125% of that is 37.5 years.

If the grant project involves more than one park or public-owned property, one declaration can be recorded with multiple legal descriptions (this means you only pay one filing fee). Consider recording the declaration after all trees have been planted in parks or on public-owned properties, instead of beforehand, since removing a declaration from a legal description requires a written release from the commissioners of Management and Budget and Department of Natural Resources.

For projects or portions of projects that lie within roads, highways or utility or transit corridors, easements or rights-of-way, a certification in which the grantee acknowledges that the property purchased and/or improved is still state bond financed property and thus subject to certain statutory requirements will suffice in lieu of a declaration.

Certifications and declarations must be submitted **before** requesting reimbursement from DNR.

As work is completed, thoroughly address all applicable bullet points below. Add in the date of reporting (i.e. 1/10/22) and change the font color of your update to red, to show where information has been added. Continually add to this document over the lifetime of your grant, making sure that all bullet points are addressed by the time of the grant's completion.

Work with DNR to fully execute and report on the impacts of the work plan by meeting the requirements as submitted in the City of Duluth Parks and Recreation's application:

### **Project Overview and Need**

EAB was confirmed in Duluth in October 2015 and an EAB Management Plan adopted in December 2016. The City implemented a proactive, systematic removal and replacement plan of non-infected ash under 12" DBH, infected trees, treatment of large (12" DBH or larger) non-infected trees and a one-to one replacement planting in spring and fall. To date Duluth removed 1,000 ash at a cost of \$202,000 and over 1,200 remain to be removed and replaced. Critically needed is removal of 600 ash that are from 16" to over 30" in diameter. These declining, large ash are on boulevards in high density residential neighborhoods. The potential hazards related to EAB killed ash trees and catastrophic failures that may cause injury, property/equipment damages, or possible death to workers/bystanders is well documented. EAB mortality accelerates the decline: wood rapidly dries out, becoming brittle. Even small to zero loads cause limbs or whole trees to break and shatter with massive unpredictable structural failure in as little as 14 months. Storm events when dead ash trees are involved yield more significant debris and damage and Duluth has begun experiencing twice-yearly significant storm events that have seen winds of up to 50 mph.

Staff is working at capacity and is without the additional funds needed to retain qualified contractors to address this public safety emergency.

- DNR funds will allow Duluth to hire a contractor to remove these dangerous trees quickly and safely. Without funding, staff will continue to triage and remove the most dangerous trees as they present.
- Outcomes:
  - o Removed: 106
  - Planted: 212. Goal 2 trees for every tree removed. While we can't always replant in the
    exact spot of the removed tree the goal of planting on the same block is reasonable and
    typically met.

#### **Project Timeline**

Duluth will retain a qualified contractor.

- April, 2021: Identify and mark ash trees for removal, select replacement species for each site
- May 2021 Bid package posted
- May 2021: Public outreach
- May 2021: Contractor identified
- June 2021: Contractor under contract
- August 2021: Order trees
- October December 2021: Tree removal
- May 2022: Plant containerized trees
- September October 2022: Plant bare root trees

### **Project Budget Explanation**

Estimated contract removal cost

Bids for tree removal for the Preparing for EAB grant from early 2020 ranged from \$26 to \$92 per diameter inch for the total award. The high bidder was clearly looking for work that no one else would bid on. That entire bid is not considered in the rest of this discussion.

• Of the awarded work, the average price was \$40.59 per diameter inch and the median DBH is 23.2 inches. Strong preference was given to trees that, due to proximity to power lines, Duluth Forestry does not have the capacity to remove. That increased the average price. Forestry does not expect any decrease in costs.

#### Estimated tree replacement cost

In the summer of 2020, the City of Duluth received bids for trees that will be planted in 2021. By and large the specifications of those trees match the grant requirements. Average price per tree is \$72.

• One goal in replanting is to plant 2 trees for every tree removed. Estimated 212 trees to replace the 106 removed trees is \$15,264.

#### **Project Impacts on Priority Landscapes and Populations**

• The western Duluth neighborhoods (Lincoln Park, West Duluth and Gary-New Duluth) have been particularly hard hit by EAB and have seen large-scale deforestation of their boulevard trees. Many western Duluth residents suffer high rates of poverty, un- and under-employment, poor educational attainment, and poor health as well as poor environmental health, a legacy of Duluth's industrial past. Lincoln Park has fewer trees and green space as the lots are small, the boulevards are narrow, residents are predominantly low income, and the two main arteries, Superior and Michigan Streets, are entirely without trees. The Hillside Neighborhood is a racially diverse neighborhood (18.5% BIPOC), with some of the lowest incomes (60% of households earn less than \$35,000/yr), nearly 60% of Hillside housing is rental, and has the fewest trees of any Duluth neighborhoods. Wide disparities in health, economic, educational outcomes and ownership present disparities in the ability of residents to manage the impact EAB has on their quality of green space.

#### Communication

- The City of Duluth has several initiatives to inform the public about EAB as well as many urban forest related issues. reLEAF Duluth, is a volunteer/outreach program that engages citizens hands-on in Duluth's community forest. Arbor day activities engage volunteers to help plant trees to replace those lost to Emerald Ash Borer. Duluth has a full time volunteer coordinator to assist with these activities.
- An extensive website at https://duluthmn.gov/parks/natural-resources/invasive-species/eab/provides many resources for citizens.
- Before trees are removed or treated, they are flagged with green tape that informs the citizen that the tree is marked for removal or treatment with a URL and phone number for more information.
- Duluth's Public Information Officer publishes regular updates via social media about all issues of interest and acknowledges all grants and donations.

The Duluth Natural Resources Commission meets monthly and is open to the public and has provided information about EAB and the EAB Management Plan to the public. The Commission is made up of citizen volunteers who are also natural resource professionals and was instrumental in creating the EAB Plan. These citizens are available to the broader public and participate in many other outreach venues.

#### **Key Personnel**

• The City publishes bids for contract work and encourages participation by minority, women, and veteran-owned businesses as prime contractors, and encourages all prime contractors to make a significant commitment to use minority, women, veteran-owned and other disadvantaged business entities as subcontractors and suppliers. Proposals are reviewed by Staff and awarded

based upon qualifications. Contractors must be licensed by the City, and be qualified and experienced landscape professionals, familiar with MNDOT requirements for proper tree planting techniques, and familiar with proper protocol for removing and preventing the spread of plant and animal invasive species.

- Clark Christenson is City Forester (BS Forestry); Certified Forester, will oversee and provide support to the contractor and provide reports on outcomes. Mr. Christenson was a Consulting Forester 10 years before joining the City.
- Dale Sellner, Parks & Grounds Supervisor, has 17 years of experience managing and directing the Duluth urban forestry program and is the supervisor for the Forestry Staff. His extensive experience includes building, sustaining, and working with the public and other city partners.

## **Tree Planting**

Grant funds will not fund the purchase of trees that are over-represented in your community. Any genera that comprise 10% or more of the community forest make-up will not be funded. Numbers derived from the Minnesota Department of Natural Resources 2010 Rapid Assessment will be used unless an updated inventory is provided. For Duluth Parks and Recreation this means grant funds cannot be spent on purchasing:

Picea (spruce): 25.5%
Acer (maple): 21.5%
Fraxiunus (ash): 13.3%

All trees planted with grant funds are expected to be maintained based on the City of Duluth Parks and Recreation's Three Year Maintenance Plan submitted as Exhibit C. Trees that do not survive will need to be replaced prior to grant close-out utilizing the warranty the city has with the nursery that stock was purchased from, or at the expense of the City of Duluth Parks and Recreation.

#### **Requesting Reimbursement**

Accomplishment reports and maps of completed work will be submitted with all requests for reimbursement.

- Partial payment form along with invoices and proof of payment for grant-funded purchases, Cash Match form along with proof of payment, and In-Kind Match form
- Partial payments may be submitted as needed and must include all up-to-date required documents and accomplishment reports, including a relevant certification and/or declaration
- Accomplishment reports will include grant contract deliverables and their impacts
- Photo documentation of the project's progress at appropriate phases, and illustrations, diagrams, charts, graphs, and maps to show results
- Maps will:
  - o Identify the location of ash that have been removed
  - o Identify the location of ash stumps that have been ground
  - o Identify the location and species of trees that have been planted
- All trees removed, treated, and planted will be mapped and submitted as shapefiles, with the planted trees identified by species, to obtain grand fund reimbursement. If your community does not have access to shapefile-generating software, please notify your DNR Urban and Community Forestry Team Member, and they will work to assist you.

Following the submission of invoices and accomplishment reports, a compliance check will be conducted by Minnesota Department of Natural Resources staff. Staff will do a site evaluation ensuring that tree

species submitted on maps are correctly identified and planted in accordance with the standards set in the Minnesota Department of Natural Resources <u>Pocket Guide to Planting Trees</u>.

Staff will also ensure that the project adheres to the 20-10-5 guideline which means that following planting, a community has no more than 20% of their trees within a single family, no more than 10% of their trees within a single genus, and no more than 5% of their trees within a single species. Staff will confirm that planted tree stock is 1-2" caliper bareroot or a container class size #15 or smaller.

#### Acknowledgment

The Minnesota Department of Natural Resources needs to be acknowledged in publications, audiovisuals, and electronic media developed as a result of this award.

- Including any publications or outreach materials related to this grant or agreement, a statement of affiliation with Minnesota Department of Natural Resources, e.g., "This publication made possible through a grant from the Minnesota Department of Natural Resources." OR "This project was conducted in cooperation with the Minnesota Department of Natural Resources."
- Logo is permitted for use and can be obtained by contacting an Urban and Community Forestry Team Member.

Public Entity shall comply with the Tree Maintenance Plan as described in Attachment VI.

**IN TESTIMONY HEREOF,** the Public Entity and the State Entity have executed this General Obligation Bond Proceeds Grant Agreement Construction Grant for the <u>City of Duluth Shade Tree</u> Project under the <u>MN Natural Resources Shade Tree</u> Program on the day and date indicated immediately below their respective signatures.

State Encumbrance Verification	PUBLIC ENTITY:
Docusigned by: fen Fr <i>anklin</i> -r <del>anklin</del> ; Fennifer L	City of Duluth, a home rule city
Grants & Contracts Specialist August 31, 2021	By:
	Its:
Cheryl Skafte	Dated:,
	And:
	Its:
	Dated:,
	STATE ENTITY:
	Minnesota Department of Natural Resources, Division of Forestry,
	By:
	Its:
	Dated:,

## Attachment I to Grant Agreement State of Minnesota General Obligation Bond Financed DECLARATION

The undersigned has the following interest in the real property located in the County of, State of Minnesota that is legally described in <b>Exhibit A</b> attached and all facilities situated thereon (collectively, the "Restricted Property"):
(Check the appropriate box.)  a fee simple title,
a lease, or
an easement,
and as owner of such fee title, lease or easement, does hereby declare that such interest in the Restricted Property is hereby made subject to the following restrictions and encumbrances:
A. The Restricted Property is bond financed property within the meaning of Minn. Stat § 16A.695, is subject to the encumbrance created and requirements imposed by such statute and cannot be sold, mortgaged, encumbered or otherwise disposed of without the approval of the Commissioner of Minnesota Management and Budget, which approval must be evidenced by a written statement signed by said commissioner and attached to the deed, mortgage encumbrance or instrument used to sell or otherwise dispose of the Restricted Property; and
B. The Restricted Property is subject to all of the terms, conditions, provisions, and limitations contained in that certain [Insert title of the general obligation grant agreement] between and, dated,
did, dated,

The Restricted Property shall remain subject to this State of Minnesota General Obligation Bond Financed Declaration for 125% of the useful life of the Restricted Property or until the Restricted Property is sold with the written approval of the Commissioner of Minnesota Management and Budget, at which time it shall be released therefrom by way of a written release in recordable form signed by both the Commissioner of Natural Resources and the Commissioner of Minnesota Management and Budget, and such written release is recorded in the real estate records relating to the Restricted Property. This Declaration may not be terminated, amended, or in any way modified without the specific written consent of the Commissioner of Minnesota Management and Budget.

(SIGNATURE BLOCK, ACKNOWLEDGMENTS, AND STATEMENT AS TO WHOM IT WAS DRAFTED BY.)

## Exhibit A to Declaration **LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF RESTRICTED PROPERTY**

# Attachment II to Grant Agreement LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REAL PROPERTY

To be determined once Real Property is finalized by Public Entity through an amendment to this Agreement

# Attachment III to Grant Agreement SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS FOR THE PROJECT

## **Source of Funds**

## **Use of Funds**

Identify Source of Funds	Amount	<u>Identify</u> Items	Amount
State G.O. Funds		Ownership Acquisition	
Program Grant	\$99,081	and Other Items Paid for	
		with Program Grant Funds	
Other State Funds		Purchase of Ownership	
	\$	Interest	
	\$	Other Items of a Capital	
	\$	Nature	
Subtotal	\$	Tree Removal	\$99,081
			\$
Matching Funds			\$
	\$	Subtotal	\$99,081
	\$		
Subtotal	\$	Items Paid for with	
		Non- Program Grant Funds	
Other Public Entity Funds		Tree Planting	\$16,324
City of Duluth Funds	\$16,324		\$
	\$		\$
Subtotal	\$16,324	Subtotal	\$16,324
Loans			
	\$		
	\$		
Subtotal	\$		
Other Funds			
	\$		
	\$		
Subtotal	\$		-
Prepaid Project Expenses			
	\$		
	\$		
Subtotal	\$		
TOTAL FUNDS	\$115,405	TOTAL PROJECT COSTS	\$115,405

# **Attachment IV to Grant Agreement PROJECT COMPLETION SCHEDULE**

Not Applicable

## Attachment V to Grant Agreement GRANT APPLIATION

## **Shade Tree Program Bonding Grants**

2021 Application

Please refer to the Request for Applications (RFA) when completing this application.

Submit this form, along with required attachments, to <u>ucf.dnr@state.mn.us</u> by March 22, 2021. Checklist:

- Application Form (filled out, guided by the RFA)
- Budget Form (Attachment A)
- 3-Year Tree Maintenance Plan (Attachment B)
- Species Selection and Stock List (follow guidelines in RFA)

Local Unit of Government (LUG)	City of Duluth
Project Coordinator	Clark Christenson
Coordinator Title	City Forester
Address	110 N. 42nd Ave West
City, State, Zip	Duluth, MN 55807
County	St. Louis
Coordinator Email	cchristenson@duluthmn.gov
Coordinator Phone Number	218-730-4303
Grant Amount Requested	\$99,082
Cash Match (refer to RFA for match guidance)	\$16,324
In-Kind Match	\$0
Total Match (combined In-Kind and Cash Match)	\$16,324

Is there a known emerald ash borer (EAB) infestation within your L	UG's bour	daries?	■ Yes □ No				
(5 <b>points</b> will be scored to applications with active EAB infestations. Please refer to the Minnesota Department of Agriculture's <u>EAB Status Map</u> for more information)							
Have you received a DNR community forestry grant in the past?	■ Yes	□ No	□ Don't Know				
Have you received bond funds in the past?	■ Yes	□ No	□ Don't Know				
Does your LUG have interest in hosting a Community Forestry Co	orps (Ame	riCorps)	member in the				
future? If so, check the box and your contact information will be passed	along to th	e program	n. □ Yes ■ No				

#### Project Overview and Need (20 points; 2,050 character maximum including spaces)

Provide a summary of the project, why this funding is needed, what project work will not happen without these grant funds, and expected outcomes. This should include a description of the project location (citywide project, specific parks, etc.). A successful application will demonstrate a readiness to take on a project of the proposed scope and size, and will focus on significant public safety concerns.

EAB was confirmed in Duluth in October 2015 and an EAB Management Plan adopted in December 2016. The City implemented a proactive, systematic removal and replacement plan of non-infected ash under 12" DBH, infected trees, treatment of large (12" DBH or larger) non-infected trees and a one-to one replacement planting in spring and fall. To date Duluth removed 1,000 ash at a cost of \$202,000 and over 1,200 remain to be removed and replaced. Critically needed is removal of 600 ash that are from 16" to over 30" in diameter. These declining, large ash are on boulevards in high density residential neighborhoods. The potential hazards related to EAB killed ash trees and catastrophic failures that may cause injury, property/equipment damages, or possible death to workers/bystanders is well documented. EAB mortality accelerates the decline: wood rapidly dries out, becoming brittle. Even small to zero loads cause limbs or whole trees to break and shatter with massive unpredictable structural failure in as little as 14 months. Storm events when dead ash trees are involved yield more significant debris and damage and Duluth has begun experiencing twice yearly significant storm events that have seen winds of up to 50 mph.

Staff is working at capacity and is without the additional funds needed to retain qualified contractors to address this public safety emergency. DNR funds will allow Duluth to hire a contractor to remove these dangerous trees quickly and safely. Without funding, staff will continue to triage and remove the most dangerous trees as they present.

#### Outcomes:

Removed: 106

Planted: 212. Goal 2 trees for every tree removed. While we can't always replant in the exact spot of the removed tree the goal of planting on the same block is reasonable and typically met.

#### Project Timeline (15 points; 2,600 character maximum including spaces)

Describe the approximate project schedule showing intermediate steps and milestones. A successful timeline will provide specific dates, is easy tocomprehend, and will follow EAB best management practices.

Duluth will retain a qualified contractor.

April, 2021: Identify and mark ash trees for removal, select replacement species for each site

May 2021 Bid package posted

May 2021: Public outreach

May 2021: Contractor identified

June 2021: Contractor under contract

August 2021: Order trees

October - December 2021: Tree removal May 2022: Plant containerized trees

September – October 2022: Plant bare root trees

## Project Budget Explanation (20 points; 2,200 character maximum including spaces)

Provide additional remarks to clarify the budget request. If applicable, provide an explanation of how you are funding portions of your project that are not eligible with grant dollars. A successful budget will provide specific dollar amounts for anticipated use, will be financially realistic and cost effective. Budget will be correctly calculated.

#### Estimated contract removal cost

Bids for tree removal for the Preparing for EAB grant from early 2020 ranged from \$26 to \$92 per diameter inch for the total award. The high bidder was clearly looking for work that no one else would bid on. That entire bid is not considered in the rest of this discussion.

Of the awarded work, the average price was \$40.59 per diameter inch and the median DBH is 23.2 inches. Strong preference was given to trees that, due to proximity to power lines, Duluth Forestry does not have the capacity to remove. That increased the average price. Forestry does not expect any decrease in costs.

#### Estimated tree replacement cost

In the summer of 2020, the City of Duluth received bids for trees that will be planted in 2021. By and large the specifications of those trees match the grant requirements. Average price per tree is \$72. One goal in replanting is to plant 2 trees for every tree removed. Estimated 212 trees to replace the 106 removed trees is \$15,264.

## Project Impacts on Priority Populations (20 points; 2,200 character maximum including spaces)

This grant opportunity aligns with state initiatives to reduce disparities in health and environmental quality for diverse populations. A successful proposal will serve and include areas of concern for environmental justice (communities with higher populations of low-income residents and/or people of color, including tribal communities), and the applicant willdescribe actionable items for these communities.

The western Duluth neighborhoods (Lincoln Park, West Duluth and Gary-New Duluth) have been particularly hard hit by EAB and have seen large scale deforestation of their boulevard trees. Many western Duluth residents suffer high rates of poverty, un- and under-employment, poor educational attainment, and poor health as well as poor environmental health, a legacy of Duluth's industrial past. Lincoln Park has fewer trees and green space as the lots are small, the boulevards are narrow, residents are predominantly low income, and the two main arteries, Superior and Michigan Streets, are entirely without trees. The Hillside Neighborhood is a racially diverse neighborhood (18.5% BIPOC), with some of the lowest incomes (60% of households earn less than \$35,000/yr), nearly 60% of Hillside housing is rental, and has the fewest trees of any Duluth neighborhoods. Wide disparities in health, economic, educational outcomes and ownership present disparities in the ability of residents to manage the impact EAB has on their quality of green space.

#### Communication (10 points; 2,200 character maximum including spaces)

Describe the methods you will use to conduct outreach to citizens about this grant project. A successful communication strategy will use multiple formats that have the potential to reach the public, and will incorporate EAB-related messaging.

The City of Duluth has several initiatives to inform the public about EAB as well as many urban forest related issues. reLEAF Duluth, is a volunteer/outreach program that engages citizens hands-on in Duluth's community forest. Arbor day activities engage volunteers to help plant trees to replace those lost to Emerald Ash Borer. Duluth has a full time volunteer coordinator to assist with these activities.

An extensive website at https://duluthmn.gov/parks/natural-resources/invasive-species/eab/ provides many resources for citizens. Before trees are removed or treated, they are flagged with green tape that informs the citizen that the tree is marked for removal or treatment with a URL and phone number for more information.

Duluth's Public Information Officer publishes regular updates via social media about all issues of interest and acknowledges all grants and donations.

The Duluth Natural Resources Commission meets monthly and is open to the public and has provided several information about EAB and the EAB Management Plan to the public. The Commission is made up of citizen volunteers who are also natural resource professionals and was instrumental in creating the EAB Plan. These citizens are available to the broader public and participate in many other outreach venues.

## **Key Personnel (10 points; 2,200 character maximum including spaces)**

Please list all certifications and education degrees for staff or contractors involved in the project. Describe the duties internal staff will conduct, and any work that will be contracted out, or the partnerships you will leverage to complete tasks. Include key personnel and their past experience with similar tasks. If you expect to contract work out, describe requirements you will have for contractors.

The City publishes bids for contract work and encourages participation by minority, women, and veteranowned businesses as prime contractors, and encourages all prime contractors to make a significant commitment to use minority, women, veteran-owned and other disadvantaged business entities as subcontractors and suppliers. Proposals are reviewed by Staff and awarded based upon qualifications. Contractors must be licensed by the City, and be qualified and experienced landscape professionals, familiar with MNDOT requirements for proper tree planting techniques, and familiar with proper protocol for removing and preventing the spread of plant and animal invasive species.

Clark Christenson is City Forester (BS – Forestry); Certified Forester, will oversee and provide support to the contractor and provide reports on outcomes. Mr. Christenson was a Consulting Forester 10 years before joining the City.

Dale Sellner, Parks & Grounds Supervisor, has 17 years of experience managing and directing the Duluth urban forestry program and is the supervisor for the Forestry Staff. His extensive experience includes building, sustaining, and working with the public and other city partners.

## Attachment VI to Grant Agreement TREE MAINTENANCE PLAN

Shade Tree Program Bonding Grants
City of Duluth Forestry

#### 3-YEAR TREE MAINTENANCE PLAN TEMPLATE FOR NEWLY PLANTED TREES

LUG: City of Duluth

Year and Season of Planting: 2021 Fall and 2022 Spring

Project Coordinator: Clark Christenson

**Phone:** 2187304328

Email: cchristenson@duluthmn.gov # of Trees to be Planted: 212

Size (caliper for deciduous, height for conifers): .75-1.5

Type of Stock to be Planted (Bare root, etc.): Bare root or containerized

Describe how the activities below will be completed.

#### 1. Tree Maintenance Personnel

#### a. Describe who is responsible for maintenance.

The City Forester or City Maintenance staff will check the trees in spring to ensure they leaf out and are growing normally. Unhealthy trees or dead trees will be replaced. Same procedure for any trees planted in the fall of 2021 or spring 2022. The City Forester and Maintenance Staff are responsible for pruning which is directed by the City Forester.

b. Volunteers, homeowners, or inexperienced staff that will provide maintenance should receive basic training and literature on proper maintenance techniques. Is training needed and how will you do it?

Volunteers are recruited for watering their boulevard tree. Otherwise Duluth will use water bags or water trucks.

c. How will you inspect tree maintenance work periodically to make sure it is being done correctly?

Staff maintenance perform regular inspections and residents are encouraged to inspect their boulevard trees and report any problems.

#### 2. Tree Watering Process

Describe in detail how trees will be watered, the time period and frequency of watering. Trees should be watered weekly for the first 3 to 5 years when the ground is thawed, unless it has rained 1 inch in a week.

Residents are recruited to water their boulevard trees or the city will install tree bags and water the trees via a water truck. Schedule is dependent upon the weather noting that the amount of rain Duluth has received in the last two years is considerably above normal.

#### 3. Mulching Trees

#### Will you mulch your trees and if so, how will you maintain mulch?

All trees will be mulched on the day of the planting, creating a 2-4 inch layer of mulch in the shape of a doughnut at each tree to ensure mulch cannot build up along the stem.

## 4. Staking and Tying Trees

Explain if staking is necessary due to mowing, vandalism, or wind conditions, and describe plans for inspection and removal.

All trees will be staked for two years because they are small and for protection from snow plows. The mulch ring prevents damage from mowing.

## 5. Checking Tree Health

The grantee will check trees every 6 - 12 months to identify and address problems. Describe inspection process and follow-up.

An inspection will happen in the early in the spring, immediately after the snow has melted, this can usually be started by May 15th for Duluth, MN. If something is found incorrect the trees will be logged using a GPS and notes written as to what is wrong by the staff person. Forestry maintenance staff do regular windshield inspections and homeowners and business sites are asked to monitor their trees and report any problems. New trees are inspected after significant storm occurrences.

#### 6. Tree Protection

Young trees in busy urban areas may be easily damaged by human activity, animals, and equipment. Describe how planted trees will be protected.

These are trees in urban residential or business sections. Some areas by parks or large natural areas may experience animal rubbing or browsing and will be protected if the problem presents.

### 7. Pruning

Newly planted trees should need little pruning, if they were properly cared for in the nursery. In the firstyear after planting, remove only dead or broken branches. In later years, weakly attached limbs can be removed, and corrective pruning can be done if needed. Describe your pruning maintenance cycle.

New trees are inspected annually for pruning needs as well as after storms and if residents report issues. Pruning is performed by Forestry maintenance staff under the direction of the City Forester.

#### 8. Tree Warranty

Tree planting should include a warranty from the nursery for replacement (due to poor condition or mortality). The grantee should be prepared to fully replace all trees that are in poor condition or die prior to inspection at the end of the project grant agreement, unless loss was due to natural disaster. Describe your tree warranty or how trees will be replaced.

The City of Duluth replaces all dead or dying trees. Warrantees are not included in wholesale prices.